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Independent Auditor’s Report 

To the Galveston County United Board of Health and 
the Coastal Health & Wellness Governing Board of 
the Galveston County Health District 
Texas City, Texas 

Report on the Audit of the Financial Statements 

Opinions 
We have audited the financial statements of the governmental activities and each major fund 
of the Galveston County Health District, Illinois (the “District”), as of and for the year ended 
September 30, 2023, and the related notes to the financial statements, which collectively 
comprise the District’s basic financial statements as listed in the table of contents. 

In our opinion, the financial statements referred to above present fairly, in all material respects, 
the respective financial position of the governmental activities and each major fund of the 
District as of September 30, 2023, and the respective changes in financial position thereof for 
the fiscal year then ended in accordance with accounting principles generally accepted in the 
United States of America. 

Basis for Opinions 
We conducted our audit in accordance with auditing standards generally accepted in the United 
States of America (GAAS) and the standards applicable to financial audits contained in 
Government Auditing Standards, issued by the Comptroller General of the United States 
(Government Auditing Standards). Our responsibilities under those standards are further 
described in the Auditor’s Responsibilities for the Audit of the Financial Statements section of 
our report. We are required to be independent of the District and to meet our other ethical 
responsibilities, in accordance with the relevant ethical requirements relating to our audit. We 
believe that the audit evidence we have obtained is sufficient and appropriate to provide a basis 
for our audit opinions. 

Responsibilities of Management for the Financial Statements 
Management is responsible for the preparation and fair presentation of the financial statements 
in accordance with accounting principles generally accepted in the United States of America, 
and for the design, implementation, and maintenance of internal control relevant to the 
preparation and fair presentation of financial statements that are free from material 
misstatement, whether due to fraud or error.  

In preparing the financial statements, management is required to evaluate whether there are 
conditions or events, considered in the aggregate, that raise substantial doubt about the 
District’s ability to continue as a going concern for twelve months beyond the financial 
statement date, including any currently known information that may raise substantial doubt 
shortly thereafter. 
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Auditor’s Responsibilities for the Audit of the Financial Statements 
Our objectives are to obtain reasonable assurance about whether the financial statements as a 
whole are free from material misstatement, whether due to fraud or error, and to issue an 
auditor’s report that includes our opinions. Reasonable assurance is a high level of assurance 
but is not absolute assurance and therefore is not a guarantee that an audit conducted in 
accordance with GAAS and Government Auditing Standards will always detect a material 
misstatement when it exists. The risk of not detecting a material misstatement resulting from 
fraud is higher than for one resulting from error, as fraud may involve collusion, forgery, 
intentional omissions, misrepresentations, or the override of internal control. Misstatements 
are considered material if there is a substantial likelihood that, individually or in aggregate, 
they would influence the judgment made by a reasonable user based on the financial 
statements.  

In performing an audit in accordance with GAAS and Government Auditing Standards, we: 

• Exercise professional judgment and maintain professional skepticism throughout the
audit.

• Identify and assess the risks of material misstatement of the financial statements,
whether due to fraud or error, and design and perform audit procedures responsive to
those risks. Such procedures include examining, on a test basis, evidence regarding the
amounts and disclosures in the financial statements.

• Obtain an understanding of internal control relevant to the audit in order to design audit
procedures that are appropriate in the circumstances, but not for the purpose of
expressing an opinion on the effectiveness of the District’s internal control.
Accordingly, no such opinion is expressed.

• Evaluate the appropriateness of accounting policies used and the reasonableness of
significant accounting estimates made by management, as well as evaluate the overall
presentation of the financial statements.

• Conclude whether, in our judgment, there are conditions or events, considered in the
aggregate, that raise substantial doubt about the District’s ability to continue as a going
concern for a reasonable period of time.

We are required to communicate with those charged with governance regarding, among other 
matters, the planned scope and timing of the audit, significant audit findings, and certain 
internal control–related matters that we identified during the audit.  

Required Supplementary Information 
Accounting principles generally accepted in the United States of America require that the 
management’s discussion and analysis and required supplementary information, as identified 
in the table of contents, be presented to supplement the basic financial statements. Such 
information is the responsibility of management and, although not a part of the basic financial 
statements, is required by the Governmental Accounting Standards Board who considers it to 
be an essential part of financial reporting for placing the basic financial statements in an 
appropriate operational, economic, or historical context. We have applied certain limited 
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procedures to the required supplementary information in accordance with GAAS, which 
consisted of inquiries of management about the methods of preparing the information and 
comparing the information for consistency with management’s responses to our inquiries, the 
basic financial statements, and other knowledge we obtained during our audit of the basic 
financial statements. We do not express an opinion or provide any assurance on the information 
because the limited procedures do not provide us with sufficient evidence to express an opinion 
or provide any assurance.  

Supplementary Information 
Our audit was conducted for the purpose of forming opinions on the financial statements that 
collectively comprise the District’s basic financial statements. The other supplementary 
information, as listed in the table of contents, is presented for purposes of additional analysis 
and is not a required part of the basic financial statements. Similarly, the accompanying 
schedule of expenditures of federal awards on pages 59 through 60, required by Title 2 U.S. 
Code of Federal Regulations Part 200, Uniform Administrative Requirements, Cost Principles, 
and Audit Requirements for Federal Awards, and the notes to the schedules of expenditures of 
federal awards on pages 61 through 62, are presented for purposes of additional analysis and 
are not a required part of the basic financial statements. The other supplementary information 
and the schedule of expenditures of federal awards are the responsibility of management and 
were derived from and relate directly to the underlying accounting and other records used to 
prepare the basic financial statements. The information has been subjected to the auditing 
procedures applied in the audit of the basic financial statements and certain additional 
procedures, including comparing and reconciling such information directly to the underlying 
accounting and other records used to prepare the basic financial statements or to the basic 
financial statements themselves, and other additional procedures in accordance with auditing 
standards generally accepted in the United States of America. In our opinion, the other 
supplementary information and the schedules of expenditures of federal awards are fairly 
stated, in all material respects, in relation to the basic financial statements as a whole. 

Other Reporting Required by Government Auditing Standards 
In accordance with Government Auditing Standards, we have also issued our report dated June 
30, 2025, on our consideration of the District’s internal control over financial reporting and on 
our tests of its compliance with certain provisions of laws, regulations, contracts, and grant 
agreements and other matters. The purpose of that report is solely to describe the scope of our 
testing of internal control over financial reporting and compliance and the results of that 
testing, and not to provide an opinion on the effectiveness of internal control over financial 
reporting or on compliance. That report is an integral part of an audit performed in accordance 
with Government Auditing Standards in considering the District’s internal control over 
financial reporting and compliance. 

Houston, Texas 
June 30, 2025 
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Galveston County Health District 

 

 

 

Management’s Discussion and Analysis Fiscal Year 
Ended September 30, 2023 

 

 
The following discussion and analysis of the Galveston County Health District’s (the “District”) financial 
performance provides an overview of the District’s financial activities for the fiscal year ended September 
30, 2023 (also referred to as fiscal year 2023 or the current fiscal year). Readers should consider the 
information presented here in conjunction with the District’s financial statements that follow this section. 

Financial Highlights 

1. Total assets and deferred outflows of resources of the District exceeded total liabilities and deferred 
inflows of resources at the close of fiscal year 2023 by $23.8 million. 

2. Of this amount, $2.6 million represents the District’s net investment in capital assets; $2.3 million 
is restricted for net pension asset and there is an unrestricted net position of $19.0 million. 

3. The District had total cash and investments of $14.8 million as of September 30, 2023. 

4. The District’s total expenses for providing various services to the community, including services 
provided to the community under contracts with federal agencies, was $33.9 million for fiscal year 
2023. The District generated program revenues of $24.4 million (i.e., revenues from the services 
regularly/traditionally provided to the community by the District as a governmental health district 
as well as revenues earned by the District for providing services billed to federal agencies under 
grant award contracts). Accordingly, the District’s expenses exceeded program revenues by $9.6 
million. Additionally, the District recorded general revenues of $10.5 million (i.e., non-exchange 
revenues provided by Galveston County plus any unrestricted investment earnings). 

5. The District reported an increase in total net position of $1.3 million in fiscal year 2023. 

6. As of the close of the current fiscal year, the District’s governmental funds (i.e., the General Fund, 
the Coastal Health and Wellness Fund, and the Galveston Area Ambulance Authority Fund) 
reported an ending fund balance of $17.4 million. 

Overview of the Financial Statements 

This discussion and analysis is intended to serve as an introduction to the District’s basic financial 
statements, which are comprised of three components: 1) government-wide financial statements, 2) 
fund financial statements and 3) notes to the financial statements. This report also contains other 
supplementary information in addition to the basic financial statements themselves. 

Government-Wide Financial Statements 

The government-wide financial statements are designed to provide readers with a broad overview of 
the District’s finances using the economic resources measurement focus in a manner similar to that of 
a private-sector business entity, on the accrual basis of accounting. Government-wide financial 
statements presented include the Statement of Net Position and the Statement of Activities.

5



Galveston County Health District 

Management’s Discussion and Analysis - Continuation 
Fiscal Year Ended September 30, 2023 

 

 

Statement of Net Position 

The Statement of Net Position presents information on all of the District’s assets, deferred outflows of 
resources, liabilities and deferred inflows of resources, with the difference reported as net position. Over 
time, increases or decreases in net position may serve as a useful indicator of whether the financial 
position of the District is improving or deteriorating. 

 
Statement of Activities 

The Statement of Activities presents information demonstrating how the government’s net position 
changed during the year. All changes in net position are reported as soon as the underlying event giving 
rise to the change occurs, regardless of the timing of the cash flows. Thus, revenues are recorded in the 
period earned and when the amount and timing of the revenue can be reasonably determined. Expenses 
and asset additions are recognized at the time a liability arises which is normally at the time a service 
is received by, or title of goods passes to, the District. Accordingly, revenue and expenses reported for 
some items in this statement will only result in cash flows in future periods, e.g., uncollected service 
billings and earned but unused employee vacation leave. 

The government-wide financial statements present functions of the District that are provided from 
funding sources (governmental activities). The government-wide financial statements can be found on 
pages 14 through 15 of this report. 

Fund Financial Statements 

A fund is a grouping of related accounts that is used to maintain control over resources that have been 
segregated for specific activities or objectives. The District, like other state and local governments, uses 
fund accounting to ensure and demonstrate compliance with finance-related legal requirements. All of 
the funds of the District consist solely of governmental funds—the General Fund, Coastal Health & 
Wellness Fund, and the Galveston Area Ambulance Authority Fund. (The Coastal Health & Wellness 
Fund and the Galveston Area Ambulance Authority Fund are Special Revenue Funds). In addition, all 
governmental funds are reported as major funds. 

Governmental Funds 

Governmental funds are used to account for essentially the same functions reported as governmental 
activities in the government-wide financial statements. However, unlike the government-wide financial 
statements, governmental fund financial statements focus on the near-term inflows and outflows of 
spendable resources, as well as on balances of spendable resources available at the end of the year. 
Such information may be useful in evaluating a government’s near-term financing requirements. 

Because the focus of governmental funds is narrower than that of the government-wide financial 
statements, it is useful to compare the information presented for governmental funds with similar 
information presented for governmental activities in the government-wide financial statements. By 
doing so, readers may better understand the long-term impact of the government’s near-term financing 
decisions.  

Both the governmental funds balance sheet and the governmental funds statement of revenues, 
expenditures and changes in fund balances provide a reconciliation to facilitate this comparison 
between governmental funds and government-wide financial statements. 

The basic governmental funds financial statements and the related reconciliations to the government- 
wide financial statements can be found on pages 16 through 19 of this report. 
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Galveston County Health District 

Management’s Discussion and Analysis - Continuation 
Fiscal Year Ended September 30, 2023 

 

 

 

Notes to the Financial Statements 
 
The notes provide additional information that is essential to a full understanding of the data provided 
in the government-wide and fund financial statements. The notes to the financial statements can be 
found on pages 20 through 44 of this report. 
 

Other Information 
 
In addition to the basic financial statements and accompanying notes, this report presents certain 
required supplementary information concerning the District’s governmental funds’ budgets and the 
District’s progress in funding its obligation to provide pension and other postemployment benefits to 
its employees. Required supplementary information can be found on pages 41 through 48 of this report. 
In addition, other supplementary information and the schedules of expenditures of federal and state 
awards can be found on pages 45 through 56. 

Government-Wide Financial Analysis 

As noted earlier, net position may serve over time as a useful indicator of the District’s financial 
position. The District’s assets and deferred outflows of resources exceeded liabilities and deferred 
inflows of resources by $23.8 million at September 30, 2023. 

Condensed Statement of Net Position 

(in Thousand Dollars) 
 
      

Dollar 
 Total 

Percentage 
  2023  2022  Change  Change 
Assets 

Cash and other assets $         21,515  $ 25,593  $        (4,078)  (15.9%) 
Capitalized assets, net            2,801    2,435               366   15.0%  

Total Assets          24,316    28,028          (3,712)  (13.2%) 
Deferred outflows of resources  

          2,158   1,433              725   50.6% 
Liabilities         

Accounts payable and other 
    liabilities 

 
1,876  1,976   (109)  (5.5%) 

Long-term liabilities  682   632   50   7.9% 
Total Liabilities  2,549   2,608   (59)   (2.3%) 

Deferred inflows of resources  
80   751   (671)  (89.3%) 

Net Position         
Net investment in capital assets  2,566  2,190  376  17.2% 
Restricted  2,279  5,401  (3,122)  (57.8%) 
Unrestricted  19,001   14,931   4,070   27.3% 

Total net position $  23,846  $   22,522  $      1,324   5.9% 
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Galveston County Health District 

Management’s Discussion and Analysis - Continuation 
Fiscal Year Ended September 30, 2023 

 

 

 
The largest portion ($14.8 million) of the District’s net position reflects its cash and cash equivalents. 
The District was able to report positive balances in both net position invested in capital assets and  
unrestricted net position as shown in the preceding table. The same situation held true for the prior 
fiscal year.  
 
The net position of the District increased by $1.3 million during fiscal year 2023. The key elements 
of this increase are presented in the following table: 

 
Condensed Statement of Activities 

(in Thousand Dollars) 

 

  2023  2022  
Dollar 
Change  

Percentage 
Change 

Program Revenues:          
  Charges for services $         12,119  $  12,325 $           (206)  (1.7%) 
  Operating grants and contributions          12,293    11,302              991   8.8% 
General revenues: 
    Unrestricted grants and 
    contributions  

 
 

 10,460  

 
 

 8,400           2,060   24.5% 
Gain/(loss) on sale of capital 
assets   43   97               (54)  (55.7%) 
Investment earnings, unrestricted   387   67               320   477.6% 

Total revenues   34,302   32,191            3,111  9.7% 
Expenses         

Public health   5,837   5,253            584  11.1% 
Public health, reimbursable   4,152   5,171         (1,019)  (19.7%) 
Animal services   1,212   1,212                  -     0.0% 
Pollution control   1,292   954              338   35.4% 
Patient services   13,528   11,251           2,277   20.2% 
Ambulance services   7,957   8,281             (324)  (3.9%) 

Total program expenses   33,221   32,122            1,856   5.8% 
Change in net position   1,323   69           1,254   1817.4% 
Net position, beginning of year   22,522   22,453                 69   0.3% 
Net position, end of year $   23,846  $   22,522  $           1,324   5.9% 

 
Revenues from governmental activities totaled $34.8 million for the fiscal year ended September 30, 
2023,  while expenses totaled $34.0 million for the same period. 

The District’s total revenues for fiscal year 2023 increased by $3.1 million, or 9.7%, from the prior 
fiscal year. Primary factors for this increase included an increase in grant revenue from new COVID-
19-related grant funding, as well as revenue from the Coastal Health and Wellness. The Clinic has been 
working on expanding and growth to help meet the high demands. 
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Galveston County Health District 

Management’s Discussion and Analysis - Continuation 
Fiscal Year Ended September 30, 2023 

 

 

 

The District’s total expenses for fiscal year 2023 increased by $1.9 million, or 5.8%, from the prior 
fiscal year. The key factors for this increase is due to patient services costs increasing by approximately 
20.2%. The District planned for 11 new positions, gave an 3% cost of living increase for all positions, 
and up to a 2% increase in January 2023 based on performance. The District also approved a one-time 
supplemental payout using reserves. 

 
Financial Analysis of the District’s Funds 

As noted earlier, the District uses fund accounting to ensure and demonstrate compliance with the 
financial reporting requirements of the U.S. governmental accounting standards promulgated by the 
Governmental Accounting Standards Board. 

The focus of the District’s governmental funds financial statement is to provide information on near-
term inflows, outflows, and balances of spendable resources. Such information is useful in assessing 
the District’s financing requirements. In particular, an unassigned fund balance may serve as a useful 
measure of a government’s net resources available for spending at the end of the fiscal year. 

As of September 30, 2023, the District’s governmental funds, which consist of the General Fund and 
the two Special Revenue Funds, reported an ending fund balance of $17.4 million, a decrease of $1.1 
million during the fiscal year. 

The General Fund is the chief operating fund of the District. The General Fund had an increase in fund 
balance of $1.1 million during the fiscal year to bring its year-end fund balance to $6.0 million. At the 
end of the fiscal year, the unassigned fund balance of the General Fund was $1.9 million, a $1.5 million 
increase from the prior year. As a measure of the General Fund’s liquidity, it may be useful to compare 
both the unassigned fund balance and the total fund balance to the total fund expenditures. For the year 
ended September 30, 2024, unassigned fund balance is 29.7 percent or 56 days of total general fund 
expenditures. 

The Coastal Health and Wellness Fund (CHW), a major governmental fund, had a decrease of $1.8 
million to an overall balance of $6.9 million at the end of the year. 

The Galveston Area Ambulance Authority Fund (GAAA), a major governmental fund, had a decrease 
in fund balance of $353 thousand during the fiscal year to bring its year-end fund balance to $4.5 
million. 

General Fund Budgetary Highlights 

Revenues 

The District’s final fiscal year 2023 budget estimated General Fund’s revenues at $16.9 million. The 
actual realized revenues for the period were $18.0 million, over budget by $960 thousand. The General 
Fund program service actual revenue for fiscal year 2023 totaled $3.5 million, which is $334 thousand 
more than budget. The public health division includes service revenues from immunization, vital 
statistics, potable water testing, and inspections/permits associated with food services, septic tanks, 
swimming pools, wastewater and animal control. 
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Galveston County Health District 

Management’s Discussion and Analysis - Continuation 
Fiscal Year Ended September 30, 2023 

 

 

 

Expenditures 

General Fund’s operating expenditures and other financing uses in fiscal year 2023 were budgeted at 
$16.9 million, but the actual expenditures and other financing uses incurred for the fiscal year were 
$13.3 million. 

Public Health program expenditures were more than the budgeted amount by $1.2 million. 

Public Health Reimbursable expenditures (i.e., grant-funded services) were lower than the budgeted 
amount by $1.7 million, due to less salary costs. 
 
Animal Service actual expenditures were lower than budget by $164 thousand, due to salary and benefit 
lapses and savings in supply costs. 

Pollution Control actual expenditures were more than the budgeted amount by $314 thousand due to 
increased other costs.  

Capital Assets and Debt Administration 

Capital Assets: 

The District’s investment in capital assets as of September 30, 2023, amounts to $2.8 million (net of 
accumulated depreciation and amortization). These capital assets include buildings, improvements, 
furniture, equipment, and vehicles. The District added $1.0 million in capital assets during fiscal year 
2023. In addition, depreciation and amortization increased by $631 thousand. The net change in capital 
assets totaled $376 thousand. 

 
Summary of Capital Assets (in $'000) 

 
  2023  2022  Dollar 

Change 
 % Change 

         

Construction in progress $ 13 $ -  $ 13  -% 
Improvements other than 
buildings  165  142  23  16.2% 
Furniture and equipment  3,997  3,489  508  14.6% 
Vehicles  3,870  3,407  463  13.6% 
Right to use lease assets  236  245  (9)  (3.7%) 

Total capital assets at cost  8,281  7,283  998  13.7% 
Less accumulated depreciation 

and amortization  (5,479)  (4,848)  (631)  13.0% 
Total capital assets, net $  2,802  $  2,435 $ 367 $ 15.1% 

 
Additional information on the District’s capital assets can be found in Note 4 to the financial statements. 
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Galveston County Health District 

Management’s Discussion and Analysis - Continuation 
Fiscal Year Ended September 30, 2023 

Debt Administration: 

The District’s long-term liabilities, made up of compensated absences and lease liabilities, increased by 
$335 thousand.  

Long-term Liabilities (in Thousand Dollars) 

2023 2022 Change 
Compensated 
Absences 

$ 1,030 $ 686 $ 344 

Lease liabilities 236 245 (9) 
Total $ 1,266 $ 931 $ 335 

  
Economic Factors and Next Year’s Budgets and Rates 

The District’s 2024 budget, compared to the 2023 budget is shown below. 

Budget to Budget Comparison 
Year Ended September 30, 

Fund 2024 2023 
General Fund 

Revenues and transfers in $ 12,217,983 $ 16,906,777 
Expenditures 12,217,983 16,906,777 

Coastal Health & Wellness 
Revenues and transfers 14,584,336 11,273,198 
Expenditures 14,584,336 11,273,198 

Galveston Area Ambulance Authority 
Revenues and transfers 9,154,056 9,222,007 
Expenditures 9,154,055 9,222,007 

General Fund: In comparison to 2023, 2024 revenues budgeted under the General fund decreased by 
$4.6 million, primarily due to anticipated decrease in grant revenue for COVID-19 grants. 

Coastal Health & Wellness (CHW): The budget for Coastal Health & Wellness for fiscal year 2024 
increased by $3.3 million from fiscal year 2023. The patient service revenue increase of $1.8 million is 
based on payor mix and average income per visit. The clinic has also brough revenue cycle in house 
which has increased revenue. Expenditures increase due to growth in the clinic. In addition, the increase 
in revenue is based on the use of fund balance of $2.7 million. These increases are offset by planned 
decreases in County Revenue ($400 thousand) and DSRIP Revenue due to the program’s termination 
($750 thousand).  

11



Galveston County Health District 

Management’s Discussion and Analysis - Continuation 
Fiscal Year Ended September 30, 2023 

 

 

 

Galveston Area Ambulance Authority (GAAA): The revenue budget for Galveston Area Ambulance 
Authority for fiscal year 2024 decreased by $68 thousand, in comparison to fiscal year 2023. The 
expenses also decreased due by $68 thousand. While the personnel costs increased by $428 thousand, 
capital purchases decreased by $516 thousand compared to the 2023 budget. 

Future Outlook 

The future landscape of Galveston County Health District (GCHD) is supported with many progressive 
and evidence-based changes and developments. First, a Strategic Health Plan (SHP) has been developed 
for Coastal Health & Wellness (CHW) and GCHD’s public health division, including its ambulance 
service, Galveston Area Ambulance Authority (GAAA). Identifying the SHP as the foundation in which 
progress is derived is imperative.  

We are currently working on accreditation with The Public Health Accreditation Board (PHAB). 
PHAB defines strategic planning as "a disciplined process aimed at producing fundamental decisions 
and actions that will shape and guide what an organization is, what it does, and why it does what it does.  

Request for Information 

This financial report is designed to provide a general overview of the District’s finances for all those 
with an interest in the District’s finances. Questions concerning any information provided in this report 
or requests for additional financial information should be addressed to the Galveston County Health 
District: Ruth Cable, Chief Financial Officer at 9850 Emmett F. Lowry Expressway, Texas City, TX 
77591. 
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Galveston County Health District
Statement of Net Position
September 30, 2023

ASSETS
            Amount            

Cash and cash equivalents 8,830,377$ 
Investments 5,945,870 
Receivables, net of allowances for uncollectible amounts 3,975,238 
Prepaid expenses 439,392 
Inventories 45,555 
Net pension asset 2,278,644 
Capitalized assets, net of depreciation and amortization:

Nondepreciable capital assets 13,200
Improvements, other than buildings 93,837
Furniture and equipment 1,014,468
Vehicles 1,444,285
Right to use lease assets 235,738

Total capitalized assets, net of depreciation and amortization 2,801,528 
Total Assets 24,316,604 

DEFERRED OUTFLOWS OF RESOURCES
Pensions

Difference between expected and actual experience 11,751
Net difference between projected and actual earnings 816,187
Change in assumptions 601,960
Contributions made after the measurement date 727,926

Total deferred outflows of resources 2,157,824 
Total assets and deferred outflows of resources 26,474,428 

LIABILITIES
Accounts payable and accrued liabilities 1,867,248 

Noncurrent liabilities:
Due within one year

Leases payable - current     221,581
Compensable absences - current   44,584

Due in more than one year
Leases payable - noncurrent 14,157
Compensable absences - noncurrent 401,255

Total Liabilities 2,548,825 
DEFERRED INFLOWS OF RESOURCES
Pensions:

Difference between expected and actual experience 80,097 
Total deferred inflows of resources 80,097

Total liabilities and deferred inflows of resources 2,628,922 
NET POSITION
Net investment in capitalized assets 2,565,790 
Restricted for net pension asset 2,278,644 
Unrestricted 19,001,072 

Total Net Position 23,845,506$ 
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Galveston County Health District
Statement of Activities

September 30, 2023

 Net (Expenses)/ 
Revenue and 
Changes in 

Net Position 
 Operating 
Expenses 

 Charges for 
Services 

 Grants and 
Contributions     

 Governmental 
Activities 

FUNCTIONS/PROGRAMS

Governmental activities:

Public health 5,837,415$ 2,658,214$ -$ (3,179,201)$ 

Public health, reimbursable 4,152,436 - 5,526,096 1,373,660 

Animal services 1,212,411 723,889 - (488,522) 

Pollution control 1,291,643 99,847 447,773 (744,023) 

Patient services 13,527,849 2,322,567 6,319,200 (4,886,082) 

Ambulance services 7,956,894 6,314,645 - (1,642,249) 

Total governmental activities 33,978,648$ 12,119,162$ 12,293,069$ (9,566,417) 

General revenues/(losses):

Grants and contributions not restricted to specific program 10,459,716 

Net gain on disposal of capital assets 42,873 

Investment earnings, unrestricted 386,997 

Total general revenues 10,889,586 

Change in net position of governmental activities 1,323,169 

Net position, beginning of year 22,522,337 
Net Position, end of year 23,845,506$ 

Program Revenues
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Galveston County Health District
Balance Sheet - Governmental Funds

September 30, 2023

 General Fund 
 Coastal Health 

& Wellness Fund 

 Galveston Area 
Ambulance 

Authority Fund 

 Total 
Governmental 

Funds 

 ASSETS 

 Cash and cash equivalents 3,343,934$ 2,709,632$ 2,776,811$ 8,830,377$ 

 Investments 785,102 2,838,392 2,322,376 5,945,870 

 Receivables: 

 Federal 1,159,175 - - 1,159,175 

 State 2,155 - - 2,155 
 Patient, program and other
(net of total allowances) 559,426 2,145,662 108,820 2,813,908 

 Due from other funds 322,540 - - 322,540 

 Prepaid expenses 250,880 150,711 37,801 439,392 

 Inventories 45,555 - - 45,555 
 Total Assets 6,468,767 7,844,397 5,245,808 19,558,972 

 LIABILITIES 

 Accounts payable and accrued liabilities 442,203 942,754 482,291 1,867,248 

 Due to other funds - 22,708 299,832 322,540 

 Total Liabilities 442,203 965,462 782,123 2,189,788 

 FUND BALANCES 

 Nonspendable 296,435 150,711 37,801 484,947 

 Committed 3,807,131 4,900,000 2,780,684 11,487,815 

 Assigned - 1,828,224 1,645,200 3,473,424 

 Unassigned              1,922,998                          -                            -                1,922,998 

 Total fund balances 6,026,564 6,878,935 4,463,685 17,369,184 
 Total Liabilities and Fund Balances 6,468,767$ 7,844,397$ 5,245,808$ 19,558,972$ 
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Total fund balances of governmental funds  $        17,369,184 

Amount reported as the net position of governmental activities in the statement of net 
position is different from amount reported as the total fund balances of governmental funds 
because:

1.  Capital assets used in governmental activities are not financial resources and, 
therefore, are not reported in the funds.              2,565,790 

2.  The net amount of deferred inflows and deferred outflows related to pensions are not 
recognized on the governmental funds financial statements.              2,077,727 

3.  Net pension asset is not a financial resource and is not reported in the funds.              2,278,644 

4.  Long-term liabilities are not due and payable in the current period and are not 
reported in the funds:

Compensable absences               (445,839)

Net position of governmental activities  $        23,845,506 

Galveston County Health District
Reconciliation of the Balance Sheet of Governmental Funds to the Statement of Net Position
September 30, 2023
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    General Fund    
Coastal Health &

   Wellness Fund   

Galveston Area 
Ambulance

  Authority Fund   
Total Governmental 

Funds
REVENUES

Program services and patient service revenue, 
net where applicable 3,481,985$ 2,322,567$ 6,314,645$ 12,119,197$ 

Intergovernmental:

Federal/State 5,973,869 6,319,200 - 12,293,069 

Local 8,524,886 5,023 1,929,807 10,459,716 

Investment earnings 61,625 181,486 143,886 386,997 

Total revenues 18,042,365 8,828,276 8,388,338 35,258,979 

EXPENDITURES
Public health 6,179,765 - - 6,179,765 

Public health, reimbursable 4,360,110 - - 4,360,110 

Animal services 1,247,799 - - 1,247,799 

Pollution control 1,336,185 - - 1,336,185 

Patient services - 14,298,624 - 14,298,624 

Ambulance services - - 7,999,888 7,999,888 

Capital outlay 134,528 108,173 764,592 1,007,293 

Total expenditures 13,258,387 14,406,797 8,764,480 36,429,664 
Excess/(deficiency) of revenues over 
expenditures 4,783,978 (5,578,521) (376,142) (1,170,685) 

OTHER FINANCING SOURCES/(USES)

Transfers in/(out) (3,734,917) 3,734,917 - - 

Proceeds from disposal of capital assets 1,863 124 23,428 25,415 

Total other financing sources/(uses) (3,733,054) 3,735,041 23,428 25,415 

Net change in fund balances 1,050,924 (1,843,480) (352,714) (1,145,270) 

FUND BALANCES, BEGINNING OF YEAR 4,975,640 8,722,415 4,816,399 18,514,454 

FUND BALANCES, END OF YEAR 6,026,564$ 6,878,935$ 4,463,685$ 17,369,184$ 

Galveston County Health District
Statement of Revenues, Expenditures and Changes in Fund Balances - Governmental Funds
Fiscal Year Ended September 30, 2023
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Net change in total fund balances of governmental funds
 (1,145,270)

Governmental funds report capital outlays as expenditures.

However, in the statement of activities, the cost of those assets is
allocated over their estimated useful lives and reported as
depreciation and amortization expense.
          Add back capital outlays  1,007,293 
Deduct depreciation and amortization expense

 (631,366)
The following expenses reported in the statement of activities do not require the use of 
current financial resources and, therefore, are not reported as expenditures in 
governmental funds:

Net change in accrued compensable absences                                       240,692 
Net gain on disposal of capital assets                                         42,873 
All other                                    1,808,947 

Change in net position of governmental activities                                    1,323,169 

Galveston County Health District
Reconciliation of the Statement of Revenues, Expenditures and Changes in Fund Balances of Governmental 
Funds to the Statement of Activities
Fiscal Year Ended September 30, 2023
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Galveston County Health District 

Notes to Basic Financial Statements  
Fiscal Year Ended September 30, 2023 

 

 

 
NOTE 1: NATURE OF ACTIVITIES AND SUMMARY OF SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES 

A. Organization and Purpose 

The Galveston County Health District (the District) was established in accordance with Subtitle E, 
Texas Health and Safety Code, Chapter 121 Local Public Health Reorganization Act. This law also 
prescribes the structure and operation of the District. The District was formed by an interlocal 
contractual arrangement between the County of Galveston and the cities within the county, which 
provides for an Administrative Board—the Galveston County United Board of Health (the “Board 
of Health”) to govern the District by setting policies that protect the everyday health and well-being 
of county residents. The Board of Health sets the policies and associated operating budget(s) for 
the public health, pollution control, animal services, and ambulance services operated by the 
District. The Board of Health comprises 5 members nominated by the Commissioners Court of 
Galveston County, Texas, and ratified by a majority of the member cities. Board members serve 
two-year terms, after which they may be renewed or replaced. The Board of Health has delegated 
to the Coastal Health & Wellness (“CHW”) Governing Board the operational responsibility for 
healthcare that is provided through the District’s community health center's medical and dental 
clinics. 

B. The Reporting Entity 

These financial statements include all activities and operations of the District including the 
District’s public health activities, the CHW, and the Galveston Area Ambulance Authority 
(“GAAA”). These financial statements have been prepared based on considerations regarding the 
potential for inclusion of other entities, organizations or functions as part of the District's financial 
reporting entity. Based on these considerations, no other entities, organizations or functions have 
been included in the District's financial reporting entity. 

Considerations regarding the potential for inclusion of other entities, organizations or functions in 
the District's financial reporting entity are based on criteria prescribed by the U.S. generally 
accepted accounting principles (“GAAP”). These same criteria are evaluated in considering 
whether the District is a part of any other governmental or other type of reporting entity. 

C. Basis of Accounting and Presentation 

The Governmental Accounting Standards Board (“GASB”) establishes the accounting and 
financial reporting standards that govern the preparation of financial reports by governmental 
entities in accordance with GAAP. 

The District’s financial statements include the following government-wide and fund financial 
statements: 

1. Government-Wide Financial Statements 

The government-wide financial statements report information on all of the activities of the District, 
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including the public health services, animal services, CHW, and GAAA. As a general rule, the 
effect of any interfund activity has been eliminated from the government-wide financial statements. 
Governmental activities generally are funded through intergovernmental revenues and other 
nonexchange transactions. The statement of activities demonstrates the degree to which the direct 
expenses of a given function or identifiable activity are offset by program revenues. Direct expenses 
are those that are clearly associated with a specific function or identifiable activity. Expenses that 
cannot be specifically identified to a particular function are charged to funds based on time spent 
for that function and are included in the functional categories. 

Program revenues include (a) charges to customers or applicants who purchase, use, or directly 
benefit from goods, services or privileges provided by a given function or identifiable activity and 
(b) grants and contributions that are restricted to meeting the operational or capital requirements of 
a particular program or identifiable activity. 

2. Funds Financial Statements 

The funds financial statements provide information about the District's funds. The emphasis of 
funds financial statements is on major governmental funds, each displayed in a separate column. 

The District reports the following three major governmental funds: 

 The General Fund is the District's primary operating fund. It accounts for all financial 
resources of the District, except those required to be accounted for in another fund. 

 The CHW Fund is used to account for the operations throughout Galveston County of the 
District’s two community clinics. The principal sources of revenues for this fund are 
Federal and Local grants, program revenues from Galveston County and charges for patient 
services. Expenditures relate to the costs of providing medical and dental outpatient 
services at the clinics. 

 The GAAA Fund accounts for the contract operations of emergency medical services and 
medical transport services. Principal revenues consist of charges for services. 

D. Measurement Focus and Basis of Accounting 

Government-Wide Financial Statements 

The government-wide financial statements are reported using the economic resources measurement 
focus and accrual basis of accounting. Revenues are recorded when earned and expenses are 
recorded at the time liabilities are incurred which is normally at the time title passes to, or a service 
is received by, District regardless of the timing of related cash flows. 

Nonexchange transactions, in which the District receives (or gives) value without directly giving 
(or receiving) equal value in exchange, include grants, entitlements and similar items, and 
donations. Recognition standards are based on the characteristics and classes of nonexchange 
transactions. Grants, entitlements, and donations are recognized as revenues, net of estimated 
uncollectible amounts, as soon as all eligibility requirements imposed by the provider have been 
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met. Amounts received before all eligibility requirements have been met are reported as unearned 
revenues. Unearned revenues are reclassified to revenues when the criteria for revenue recognition 
have been met. 

Governmental Funds Financial Statements 

Governmental funds are reported using the current financial resources measurement focus and the 
modified accrual basis of accounting. With this measurement focus, only current assets and 
liabilities are generally included on the balance sheet. The statement of revenues, expenditures and 
changes in fund balances presents increases (revenues and other financing sources) and decreases 
(expenditures and other financing uses) in available spendable resources. General capital asset 
acquisitions are reported as expenditures and proceeds of general long-term debt are reported as 
other financing sources. Under the modified accrual basis of accounting, revenues are recognized 
when both measurable and available. 

The District considers revenues reported in the governmental funds to be available if they are 
collectible within 60 days after year-end. Principal revenue sources considered susceptible to 
accrual include federal funds, local funds and investment earnings. Other revenues are considered 
to be measurable and available only when cash is received by the District. Expenditures are 
recorded when the related fund liability is incurred, except for principal and interest on general 
long-term debt, claims and judgments, compensated absences and obligations for workers' 
compensation, which are recognized as expenditures when payment is due. Pension expenditures 
are recognized when amounts are due to a plan. 

E. Use of Estimates 

The preparation of financial statements in conformity with GAAP requires management to make 
estimates and assumptions that affect the reported amounts of assets, deferred inflows and outflows 
of resources, liabilities, and disclosure of contingent assets and liabilities at the date of the financial 
statements and the reported amounts of revenues and expenses/expenditures during the reporting 
period. Significant estimates included in the financial statements include (a) actuarial assumptions 
that went into the determination of the net pension asset (or liability), (b) allowances made for 
uncollectible receivables, (c) the useful lives assumed for the depreciation of capital assets, and (d) 
governmental fund balances reserved for contingent liabilities. Actual amounts could differ from 
these estimates. 

F. Cash and Cash Equivalents 

The District considers all liquid investments with original maturities of three months or less to be 
cash equivalents. The total cash and cash equivalents balance at September 30, 2023 was 
$8,830,377, including cash equivalents amount of $8,415,851. 

G. Investments 

As of September 30, 2023, investments were comprised of amounts held in TexPool and are stated 
at amortized cost. 
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H. Inventory 

Inventory consists of medical and office supplies and is reported at original costs. Related 
expenditures are recorded governmental funds as inventory items are used. 

I. Capital Assets 

Capital assets, which include improvements other than buildings, furniture and equipment, and 
vehicles, are reported in the governmental activities column, in the government-wide financial 
statements. 

Capital assets are defined as assets with an initial value or cost greater than or equal to $5,000 and 
an estimated useful life of greater than two years. Costs for the purchase or construction of facilities 
and other fixed assets are recorded as capital outlay expenditures in the governmental fund financial 
statements. Interest incurred during construction periods is not capitalized. 

Capital assets are depreciated using the straight-line method over their estimated useful lives as 
follows: 

Asset Description  Estimated Useful Life 
 

Improvements other than buildings  5-10 years 
Furniture and equipment  3-10 years 
Vehicles  7 years 

 
Depreciation expense is charged directly to the department/function based on the department that 
utilizes the related asset. 

J. Capital Asset Impairment 

The District evaluates capital assets for impairment whenever events or circumstances indicate a 
significant, unexpected decline in the service utility of a capital asset has occurred. If a capital asset 
is tested for impairment and the magnitude of the decline in service utility is significant and 
unexpected, the capital asset historical cost and related accumulated depreciation are decreased 
proportionately such that the net decrease equals the impairment loss. No asset impairment was 
recognized during the year ended September 30, 2023. 

K. Long-Term Obligations 

In the government-wide financial statements, long-term debt for notes payable, if any, and 
compensated absences are reported as liabilities in the governmental activities statement of net 
position. 

L. Compensable Absences 

It is the District's policy to permit employees to accumulate earned but unused vacation, 
compensatory and sick pay benefits. There is no liability for unpaid accumulated sick leave since 
the government does not have a policy to pay any amounts when employees separate from service 
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with the District. All vacation and compensatory pay is accrued when incurred in the government- 
wide financial statements. A liability for these amounts is reported in governmental funds only if 
they have matured, such as those resulting from employee resignations and retirements. 

M. Pensions 

The District participates in an agent defined benefit pension plan Texas County and District 
Retirement System (“TCDRS”). For purposes of measuring the net pension asset, deferred outflows 
of resources and deferred inflows of resources related to pensions, and pension expense, 
information about the fiduciary net position of TCDRS and additions to/deductions from the Plan's 
fiduciary net position have been determined on the same basis as they are reported by TCDRS. For 
this purpose, benefit payments (including refunds of employee contributions) are recognized when 
due and payable in accordance with the benefit terms. Investments are reported at fair value. 

N. Unearned Revenue 

Unearned revenue represents advances on grants and contract awards for which the District has not 
met all of the applicable eligibility requirements. When the criteria for recognizing it as revenue 
have been met, the District reclassifies unearned revenue to revenue. 

O. Deferred Outflows/Inflows of Resources 

The District reports increases in net position that relate to future periods as deferred outflows of 
resources in a separate section of its statement of net position. 

The District reports decreases in net position that relate to future periods as deferred inflows of 
resources in a separate section of its statement of net position. 

P. Patient Accounts Receivable 

Patient accounts receivable for CHW are reduced by an allowance for uncollectible accounts. In 
evaluating the collectability of accounts receivable, the District analyzes its history and identifies 
trends for each of its major payer sources of revenue to estimate the appropriate allowance for 
uncollectible accounts. Management regularly reviews data about these major payer sources of 
revenue in evaluating the sufficiency of the allowance for uncollectible accounts. 

For receivables associated with services provided to patients who have third-party coverage, the 
District analyzes contractually due amounts and provides an allowance for uncollectible accounts, 
if necessary (for example, for expected uncollectible deductibles and copayments on accounts for 
which the third-party payer has not yet paid, or for payers who are known to be having financial 
difficulties that make the realization of amounts due unlikely). 

For receivables associated with self-pay patients (which includes both patients without insurance 
and patients with deductible and copayment balances due for which third-party coverage exists for 
part of the bill), the District records a significant allowance for uncollectible accounts in the period 
of service on the basis of its past experience, which indicates that many patients are unable or 
unwilling to pay the portion of their bill for which they are financially responsible. The difference 
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between the standard rates (or the discounted rates if negotiated or provided by the sliding fee or 
other policy) and the amounts actually collected after all reasonable collection efforts have been 
exhausted is charged off against the allowance for uncollectible accounts. 

Q. Net Patient Service Revenue 

The District has agreements with third-party payers that provide for payments to the District at 
amounts different from its established rates for patient services. Net patient service revenue is 
reported at the estimated net realizable amounts from patients, third-party payers, and others for 
services rendered and includes estimated retroactive revenue adjustments, net of an allowance for 
uncollectible accounts. Retroactive adjustments are considered in the recognition of revenue on an 
estimated basis in the period the related services are rendered and such estimated amounts are 
revised in future periods as adjustments become known. Patient service revenue as reported for 
CHW for the year ended September 30, 2023, is net of an allowance for uncollectible accounts of 
$8,679,423. 

R. Fund Balances – Governmental Funds 

The fund balances for the District’s governmental funds are displayed in five components, as 
applicable: 

Non-spendable Fund Balances 

Non-spendable fund balances are not in a spendable form or are required to be maintained intact. 
 

Restricted Fund Balances 

Restricted fund balances may be spent only for the specific purposes stipulated by external resource 
providers, constitutionally or through enabling legislation. Restrictions may be changed or lifted 
only with the consent of resource providers. When restricted and unrestricted fund balance exists 
for the same purpose, restricted fund balance will be used first. 

Assigned Fund Balances 

Assignments of fund balance are imposed by the District's intention of use for specific purposes, 
but with no formal action. 

Committed Fund Balances 

To indicate fund balance that can be used only for the specific purposes determined by a formal 
action of the Galveston County United Board of Health (the District's highest level of decision- 
making authority). Commitments may be changed or lifted only by the Board of Health taking the 
same formal action that imposed the constraint originally. 

Unassigned Fund Balances 
Unassigned fund balance is the residual classification for the General Fund and includes all 
amounts not contained in the other classifications. 
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S. Income Taxes 

The District is a governmental entity that is not subject to federal or state income taxes. 
 
T. Adoption of New Accounting Standard – GASB Statement No. 96 

In May 2020, the GASB issued Statement No. 96, Subscription-Based Information Technology 
Arrangements (SBITA). This new standard defines an SBITA as a contract that conveys control 
of the right to use another party’s (a SBITA vendor’s) information technology (IT) software, 
alone or in combination with tangible capital assets (the underlying IT assets), as specified in the 
contract for a period of time in an exchange or exchange-like transaction.  

A government would recognize an RTU subscription asset—an intangible asset—and a 
corresponding subscription liability at the subscription term’s commencement date, which begins 
when the initial implementation stage is completed, at which time the government has obtained 
control of the right to use the underlying IT assets, and the subscription asset is placed into 
service. The requirements of this Statement are effective for financial reporting periods beginning 
after June 15, 2022. Accordingly, it is effective for the District’s financial statements for the fiscal 
year ending September 30, 2023. No material SBITA were noted for fiscal year 2023. 

U. New Accounting Standards to be Adopted in Subsequent Fiscal Years. 

GASB’s certain recent accounting pronouncements that might affect the District’s financial reports, 
and require to be adopted in the fiscal years ending September 30, 2024 and thereafter, are 
described in Note 15. 

V. Budgetary Information 

Annual budgets are adopted on a basis consistent with generally accepted accounting principles for 
all funds. All annual appropriations lapse at year-end and are re-established in the succeeding year. 

NOTE 2: DEPOSITS AND INVESTMENTS 

Deposits 

Financial assets deposited with financial institutions are often subject to custodial and credit risks. 
Custodial and credit risks refer to the probability that in the event of the failure of a depository 
financial institution, the depositor would not be able to recover all or a portion of the deposits. The 
District maintains cash balances with financial institutions considered by management as credit- 
worthy and strong. These cash balances may occasionally exceed limits insured by the Federal 
Depository Insurance Corporation (“FDIC”), which is $250,000 per customer per participating 
financial institution. The District's deposit policy for custodial credit risk requires compliance with 
the provisions of state law, including obtained pledged securities from the financial institutions to 
collateralize cash balances in excess of the FDIC insured-limit. 
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The Public Funds Collateral Act (Chapter 2257, Texas Government Code) requires that deposits in 
financial institutions be collateralized with federal depository insurance and other acceptable 
collateral in specific amounts. The act further specifies the types of securities that can be used as 
collateral. The District's written investment policy establishes additional requirements for 
collateralization of deposits. No legal opinion has been obtained regarding the enforceability of 
any of the collateral arrangements. 

Investments 

The District is authorized by the Public Funds Investment Act (Chapter 2256, Texas Government 
Code) to invest in the following: (1) obligations of the United States or its agencies and 
instrumentalities; (2) direct obligations of the State of Texas or its agencies and instrumentalities; 
(3) certain collateralized mortgage obligations; (4) other obligations, which are unconditionally 
guaranteed or insured by the State of Texas or the United States or its agencies or instrumentalities; 
(5) certain "A" rated or higher obligations of states and political subdivisions of any state; (6) bonds 
issued, assumed or guaranteed by the State of Israel; (7) insured or collateralized certificates of 
deposit; (8) certain fully collateralized repurchase agreements; (9) bankers' acceptances with 
limitations; (10) commercial paper rated "A-1" or "P-1" or higher and a maturity of 270 days or 
less; (11) no-load money market mutual funds and no-load mutual funds with limitations; (12) 
certain guaranteed investment contracts; (13) certain qualified governmental investment pools; and 
(14) a qualified securities lending program. 

The District categorizes its fair value measurements within the fair value hierarchy established by 
generally accepted accounting principles. The hierarchy is based on the valuation inputs used to 
measure the fair value of the asset. GASB Statement No. 72, Fair Value Measurement and 
Application provides a framework for measuring fair value by establishing a three-level fair value 
hierarchy that describes the inputs used to measure assets and liabilities. The fair value hierarchy 
gives the highest priority to unadjusted quoted prices in active markets for identical assets or 
liabilities (level 1 input) and the lowest priority to unobservable inputs (level 3 inputs). The three 
levels of the fair value hierarchy according to generally accepted accounting principles, are as 
follows: 

Level 1 inputs are quoted prices (unadjusted) in active markets for identical assets. 

Level 2 inputs are significant directly or indirectly other observable inputs such as prices for 
assets or liabilities that are similar to items in active markets or are identical to items in 
inactive markets. 

Level 3 inputs are unobservable inputs. The inputs into the determination of fair value for 
these items require significant management judgment or estimation. 

If a price for an identical asset or liability is not observable, a government should measure fair value 
using another valuation technique that maximizes the use of relevant observable inputs and 
minimizes the use of unobservable inputs. If the fair value of an asset or a liability is measured 
using inputs from more than one level of the fair value hierarchy, the measurement is considered 
to be based on the lowest priority level input that is significant to the entire measurement. 
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The District’s measurements of investments are presented in the table below. The District’s 
investment balances and weighted average maturity, and credit risk of such investments are as 
follows: 

Fair Value Weighted Avg. 
Investment Type  Fair Value   Hierarchy   Maturity   Credit Rating  

Measured at Amortized Costs 

TexPool    $  5,945,870   N/A  0.03  AAAm 
 
Investment pools are measured at amortized cost, net asset value, or cost. Such investments are not 
required to be reported by levels in the table above. 

TexPool 

The District participates in TexPool, the Texas Local Government Investment Pool. The State 
Comptroller of Public Accounts exercises oversight responsibility of TexPool, including (1) the 
ability to significantly influence operation; (2) designation of management and (3) accountability 
for fiscal matters. Additionally, the state Comptroller has established an advisory board composed 
of both participants in TexPool and other persons who do not have a business relationship with 
TexPool. The Advisory Board members review the investment policy and management fee 
structure. Although TexPool is not registered with the U.S. Securities and Exchange Commission 
as an investment company, it operates in a manner consistent with the U.S. Securities and Exchange 
Commission's Rule 2a7 of the Investment Company Act of 1940. As permitted by GAAP, TexPool 
uses amortized cost (which excludes unrealized gains and losses) rather than market value to 
compute share price. Accordingly, the fair value of the District's position in TexPool is the same as 
the value of TexPool shares. 

NOTE 3: RECEIVABLES 

As of September 30, 2023, accounts receivable consisted of the following: 

  
General 

Fund  

Coastal Health 
& Wellness 

Fund  

Galveston Area 
Ambulance 

Authority Fund  

Total 

 

Federal:         

Reimbursement of expenditures pending 
under federal grants $ 1,159,175 $ 341,171 $ - $ 1,500,346 

State:         

Reimbursement of expenditures pending 
under state grants  2,155  21,404  -  23,559 

Patient, program, and other:         

Patient, net  -  1,769,936  -  1,769,936 

Program and other  559,426  13,151  108,820  681,397 

Total for patient, program, and other  559,426  1,783,087  108,820  2,451,333 

Total receivables by fund $ 1,720,756 $ 2,145,662 $ 108,820 $ 3,975,238 
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NOTE 4: CAPITAL ASSETS 

Capital assets activity for the fiscal year ended September 30, 2023, is presented below. 

 

Governmental Activities  
Beginning 
Balance      

Ending 
Balance 

  10/1/2022  Additions  Deletions  9/30/2023 
         

Construction in Progress $ -   $     13,200  $ - $ 13,200  
         

Improvements other than buildings       142,065   23,300   -  165,365  
Furniture and equipment    3,489,165         507,310   -  3,996,475  
Vehicles    3,406,874         463,483   -  3,870,357  
Right-to-use lease assets  244,756  -  (9,018)  235,738 

Total at cost  
        

7,282,860  
    

1,007,293   
                

(9,018)     8,281,135           
         
Less accumulated depreciation and 
amortization:         

Improvements other than buildings      (63,883)        (7,643)  -      (71,526) 
Furniture and equipment  (2,757,333)    (224,675)  -  (2,982,008) 
Vehicles  (2,027,025)     (399,048)   -    (2,426,073) 

Total accumulated depreciation  
and amortization  

       
(4,848,241)  

      
(631,366)                  -     

       
(5,479,607) 

         
Capital assets, net $  2,434,619 $      375,927  $       (9,018)    $     2,801,528 

 
 
 

Depreciation expense was charged to functions/programs of the primary government as follows: 
 

  Amount 
Public health $ 66,020 
Public health, reimbursable  20,171 
Animal services  15,290 
Pollution control  14,412 
CHW  32,626 
GAAA  482,847 
Total depreciation and amortization expense by function $ 631,366 
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NOTE 5: NET PATIENT SERVICE REVENUE 

Service rendered by CHW (a federally qualified health center) and GAAA generate patient service 
revenue. As a result, the District recognizes patient service revenue associated with services provided 
to patients who have third-party payer coverage on the basis of contractual rates for the services 
rendered. In almost all the cases, these contractual rates are lower than the District’s standard billing 
rates for the patient services. In addition, a significant percentage of the patients served by the District 
meet the family income threshold to benefit from the federally established Sliding Fee Discount 
Program" (SFDP) for low-income families. Discounts are applied to most patients’ bills to adjust 
them to either the applicable contractual rates or the SFDP rates. Accordingly, the District reports 
patient service revenues at net of discounts. For the fiscal year ended September 30, 2023, total patient 
service discounts amounted to $5,636,291. For uninsured patients that do not qualify for the SFDP, 
the District recognizes revenue on the basis of its standard rates for services provided. 

On the basis of historical experience, a significant portion of the District's uninsured patients, 
including those who qualify for the SFDP will be unable or unwilling to pay for the services provided. 
Thus, the District records a significant provision for uncollectible accounts related to uninsured 
patients in the period the services are provided. This provision for uncollectible accounts is presented 
on the statement of activities as a component of net patient service revenue. Total provisions for the 
fiscal year ended September 2023 was $467,320. 

Agreements with third-party payers that provide for payments to the District at amounts different 
from its established service rates included the following: 

Medicare. 

Covered Federally Qualified Health Center (FQHC) services rendered by CHW to Medicare 
program beneficiaries are paid in accordance with provisions of Medicare's Prospective 
Payment System (PPS) for FQHCs. Medicare payments, including patient coinsurance, as now 
paid on the lesser of the District's actual charge or the applicable PPS rate. Services not covered 
under the FQHC benefit are paid based on established fee schedules. Covered services rendered 
by GAAA to Medicare program beneficiaries are paid based on Medicare established fee for 
service rates. 
 
Medicaid. 

Covered FQHC services rendered by CHW to Medicaid program beneficiaries are paid based 
on a prospective reimbursement methodology. The District is reimbursed a set encounter rate 
for all services provided under the plan. Covered services rendered by GAAA to Medicaid 
program beneficiaries are paid based on a flat rate established by Medicaid. 
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Laws and regulations governing the Medicare and Medicaid programs are complex and subject to 
interpretation and change. As a result, it is reasonably possible that recorded estimates will change 
materially in the near term. 

The District has also entered into payment agreements with certain commercial insurance carriers, 
health maintenance organizations and preferred provider organizations. The basis for payment to the 
District under these agreements includes prospectively determined rates per unit of service and 
discounts from established charges. 

 
NOTE 6: FUND BALANCES 

The District reports the following General Fund, CHW Fund, and GAAA Fund equity as non- 
spendable at September 30, 2023, and classified governmental fund balances as follows: 

 
 

General Fund 
Coastal Health & 
Wellness Fund 

Galveston Area 
Ambulance 

Authority Fund 
Prepaid expenses $ 250,880 $ 150,711 $ 37,801 
Inventories  45,555  -   -  

Total nonspendable fund balances  $ 296,435  $ 150,711   $ 37,801  
 
The District reports the following General Fund, CHW Fund and GAAA Fund equity as committed 
at September 30, 2023, and classified governmental fund balances as follows: 

Galveston Area 
  

  General Fund  
Coastal Health 

 & Wellness Fund  
Ambulance 

 Authority Fund  
Committed Fund Balances:    

IT infrastructure/software upgrades $                       15,840 $                           - $       - 
Public health emergencies 300,000 - - 
Reserve for leave payouts 78,065 - 45,756 
Medical/dental equipment - - 25,600 
Vehicle replacements - - 984,000 
Animal services 13,226 - - 
Reserve for Medicaid cost report audit - - 300,000 
Reserve for payment to the County - - 689,668 
Prior fiscal year planned expenditures 

remaining to be purchased from reserve 
 

- 
 

- 
 

                  735,660 

Operating reserves  3,400,000   4,900,000               - 
Total committed fund balances  $ 3,807,131  $ 4,900,000   $      2,780,684 
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NOTE 7: INTERFUND BALANCES AND TRANSFERS 

Balances due between the District’s different funds as of September 30, 2023, were as follows: 

 
Due From  Due To  Amount 
CHW Fund  General Fund $ 117,838 
GAAA Fund  General Fund  204,702 
GAAA Fund  CHW Fund  95,129 
   $ 417,669 

 
The outstanding balances between funds result mainly from the time lag between the dates (1) 
interfund goods and services are provided or reimbursable expenditures occur, (2) transactions are 
recorded in the accounting system and (3) payments between funds are made. 

 

Transfers between funds during the fiscal year ended September 30, 2023, were as follows: 

 Transfers from   Transfers to   Amount  
 

General Fund CHW Fund  $ 3,737,917  

 
These transfers between funds represent the transfers of local funds from Galveston County to the 
General Fund that are allocated to CHW to supplement the operation of the clinics. 

NOTE 8: LONG-TERM OBLIGATIONS 

The following is a summary of long-term obligation transactions for the year ended September 30, 
2023: 

 

Beginning 
Balance at 

 Ending 
Balance at 

 
Current 

 10/01/2022   Additions   Deductions    09/30/2023   Portion  

 $ 686,531   $ -               $              240,692    $ 445,839   $ 44,584  

Accrued compensated absences represent vacation and compensatory time off earned by District, 
CHW and GAAA employees. These employees are 100 percent vested with respect to these benefits 
when earned. These amounts are expected to be paid from future available resources upon termination 
or retirement. 

NOTE 9: PENSION PLANS 

The District provides retirement benefits for full-time employees through agent, multiple-employer, 
defined-benefit plan. This plan is administered by the state-wide, public-employee TCDRS. TCDRS 
is governed by the TCDRS Board of Trustees and administers the pension plans of approximately 
850 counties and districts. It issues in the aggregate, on a calendar-year basis, a comprehensive annual 
financial report (CAFR) which is available upon request from the TCDRS Board of Trustees at P.O. 
Box 2034, Austin, Texas, 78768-2034. The CAFR is available, upon written request, from the 
TCDRS Board of Trustees at P.O. Box 2034, Austin, Texas, 78768-2034 or at www.tcdrs.org. 
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The TCDRS plan provisions are adopted by the governing body of the employer, within the options 
available in the Texas state statutes governing TCDRS (TCDRS Act). Members can retire before age 
60 if they meet one of the following requirements, set by the employer under the rule of eligibility. 
Under these rules, a vested member can retire if their age plus years of service time add up to at least 
75 or 80. In addition, under the 20-year or 30-year retirement rule, members can retire at any age 
when they have at least 20 or 30 years of service time. Members' employers may choose 5-, 8- or 10- 
year vesting option for their eligible employees. Members are vested must leave their accumulated 
contributions to the plan to receive any employer-financed benefit. Members who withdraw their 
personal contributions in a lump sum are not entitled to any amounts contributed by their employer. 

Benefits depend upon the sum of the employee's contributions to the plan, with interest, and 
employer-financed monetary credits, with interest. The level of these monetary credits is adopted by 
the governing body of the employer within the actuarial constraints imposed by the TCDRS Act so 
that the resulting benefits can be expected to be adequately financed by the employer's commitments 
to contribute. At retirement, disability or death, the benefit is calculated by converting the sum of the 
employee's accumulated contributions and the employer-financed monetary credits to a monthly 
annuity using annuity purchase rates, as prescribed by the TCDRS Act. 

Employees Covered by Benefit Terms 

TCDRS reports annual financial information on the calendar year basis, which coincides with the 
federal payroll reporting year-end. At the December 31, 2022, valuation and measurement date, the 
following employees were covered by the benefit terms. 

 
 Covered Employees - TCDRS Calendar Year Basis   2022 Count 
Active members 331 
Retirees and beneficiaries currently receiving benefits 46 
Inactive members entitled to but not yet receiving benefits  430 

Total  807 
 

Funding Policy 

The District has chosen a variable rate plan under the provisions of the TCDRS Act. The plan is 
funded by monthly contributions from both employee members and the employer based on the 
covered payroll of employee members. The District's contribution rate is calculated annually on an 
actuarial basis, although the employer may elect to contribute at a higher rate. The District’s 
contribution rate is based on the TCDRS funding policy adopted by the TCDRS Board of Trustees 
and must conform with the TCDRS Act. The employee-contribution rates are set by the District and 
are currently 7 percent. The District's required contribution rate was 2.26 percent effective from 
January 1, 2022 and 3.77% effective from January 1, 2023. 

If a plan has had adverse experience, the TCDRS Act has provisions which allow the employer to 
contribute a fixed supplemental contribution rate determined by the system’s actuary above the 
regular rate for 25 years or to reduce benefits earned in the future. 
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Net Pension Asset 

The District’s net pension asset was measured as of December 31, 2022, and the Total Pension 
Liability (“TPL”) used to calculate the net pension asset was determined by an actuarial valuation as 
of that date. 

 
Actuarial Assumptions 

The TPL in the December 31, 2022, actuarial valuation was determined using the following actuarial 
assumptions: 

Inflation 2.50% per year 

Overall payroll growth 2.0% per year 
Long-term investment rate of return, net of 

administrative expenses 7.50 % per year 

Ad hoc cost of living adjustments Not included 

Salary increases assumed were based on a service-related table, including the length of service, entry- 
age, wage inflation, and compensation increases due to merit and promotion. Mortality rates for active 
depositing members were based on 135% of the PubG-2010 Employee amount-weighted mortality 
table for males, and 120% of the PubG-2010 Employee amount-weighted mortality table for females, 
both projected from 2021 using 100% of the MP-2021 Ultimate Projection Scale.. Mortality rates for 
service retirees, beneficiaries and non-depositing members were based on 135% of the PubG-2010 
Healthy Retiree amount weighted mortality table for males, and 120% of the PubG-2010 Healthy 
Retiree amount-weighted mortality table for females, both projected from 2010 using 100% of the 
MP-2014 Ultimate Projection Scale. Mortality rates for disabled retirees were based on 160% of the 
PubG-2010 Disabled Retiree amount weighted mortality table for males, and 125% of the PubG-
2010 Disabled Retiree amount-weighted mortality table for females, both projected from 2010 using 
100% of the MP-2014 Ultimate Projection Scale. 

Actuarial assumptions used in the December 31, 2022 valuation were developed from an actuarial 
experience investigation of TCDRS over the years 2017-2020. They were recommended by 
Milliman, Inc.—the actuary, adopted by the TCDRS Board of Trustees in 2021 and first used in the 
December 31, 2021 actuarial valuation. For new plans joining TCDRS, employer-specific 
assumptions for termination rates and payroll increases are assigned based on the size of the employer 
and other relevant factors. These assumptions, except where required to be different by GASB 68, 
are used to determine the total pension liability as of December 31, 2022. The assumptions are 
reviewed annually for continued compliance with the relevant actuarial standards of practice. 

The long-term expected rate of return on pension plan investments, net of investment expense, is 
7.50%. The pension plan's policy for the allocation of invested assets is established and may be 
amended by the TCDRS Board of Trustees. Plan assets are managed on a total return basis with an 
emphasis on both capital appreciations and the production of income, to satisfy the short-term and 
long-term funding needs of TCDRS. 

The long-term expected rate of return on TCDRS assets is determined by adding expected inflation 
to expected long-term real returns, and reflecting expected volatility and correlation. The capital 
market assumptions and information shown below are provided by TCDRS’ investment consultant.  
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The numbers shown are based on January 2023 information for a 10-year time horizon. 

The valuation assumption for the long-term expected return is re-assessed by the actuary in detail at 
a minimum of every four years, and is set based on a long-term time horizon. The TCDRS Board of 
Trustees adopted the current assumption at their March 2021 meeting. The assumption for the long- 
term expected return is reviewed annually for continued compliance with the relevant actuarial 
standards of practice. Milliman relies on the expertise of TCDRS’ investment consultant in this 
assessment. The target allocation and best estimates of arithmetic real rates of return for each major 
asset class are summarized in the following table: 

 
 

Asset Class Benchmark Target Allocation 
Geometric Real 
Rate of Return 

U.S. equities Dow Jones U.S. Total Stock Market Index 11.50% 4.95% 

Global equities MSCI World (net) Index 2.50% 4.95% 

Int'l equities - developed markets MSCI World Ex USA (net) Index 5.00% 4.95% 

Int'l equities - emerging markets MSCI Emerging Markets (net) Index 6.00% 4.95% 

Investment-grade bonds Bloomberg Barclays U.S. Aggregate Bond Index 3.00% 2.40% 

Strategic credit FTSE High-Yield Cash-Pay Capped Index 9.00% 3.90% 

Direct lending S&P/LSTA Leveraged Loan Index 16.00% 6.95% 

Distressed debt Cambridge Associates Distressed Securities Index 4.00% 7.60% 

REIT equities 67% FTSE NAREIT All Equity REITs Index + 33% S&PGlobal REIT (net) Index 2.00% 4.15% 

Master limited partnerships Alerian MLP Index 2.00% 5.30% 

Private real estate partnerships Cambridge Associates Real Estate Index 6.00% 5.70% 

Private equity Cambridge Associates Global Private Equity & VentureCapital Index 25.00% 7.95% 

Hedge funds Hedge Fund Research, Inc. (HFRI) Fund of FundsComposite Index 6.00% 2.90% 

Cash equivalents 90-Day U. S. Treasury  2.00% 0.20% 

Total   100.00%  

 
 
 

Discount Rate 

The discount rate used to measure the total pension liability (TPL) was 7.60%. This rate reflects the 
long-term rate of return funding valuation assumption of 7.50%, plus 0.10% adjustment to be gross 
of administrative expenses. 

In order to determine the discount rate, the actuary has used an alternative method to determine the 
sufficiency of the fiduciary net position in all future years. This alternative method reflects the 
funding requirements under the TCDRS’s funding policy and the legal requirements under the 
TCDRS Act. 

1. TCDRS has a funding policy where the Unfunded Actuarial Accrued Liability (UAAL) shall be 
amortized as a level percent of pay over 20-year closed layered periods. 

2. Under the TCDRS Act, the plan members’ employers are legally required to make the 
contribution specified in the funding policy. 

3. The employer’s assets are projected to exceed its accrued liabilities in 20 years or less. When this 
point is reached, the employer is still required to contribute at least the normal cost. 

4. Any increased cost due to the adoption of a COLA is required to be funded over a period of 15 
years, if applicable. 
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Based on the above, the projected fiduciary net position is determined to be sufficient compared to 
projected benefit payments. Based on the expected level of cash flows and investment returns to the 
system, the fiduciary net position as a percentage of total pension liability is projected to increase 
from its current level in future years. 

Since the projected fiduciary net position is projected to be sufficient to pay projected benefit 
payments in all future years, the discount rate for purposes of calculating the total pension liability and 
net pension liability of the employer is equal to the long-term assumed rate of return on investments. 
This long-term assumed rate of return should be net of investment expenses, but gross of 
administrative expenses for GASB 68 purposes. 

The TPL as of December 31, 2022 was calculated as follows: 

 Increase/(Decrease)  
 Total Pension 

Liability 
Plan Fiduciary 
Net Position 

Net Pension 
Asset 

 {a}   {b}   {a}-{b}  
Balances as of December 31, 2021  $ 23,641,500   $ 29,043,315   $ (5,401,814) 
Changes for the year:    

Service cost 1,741,498 - 1,741,498 
Interest on total pension liability 1,900,721 - 1,900,721 
Effect of plan changes - - - 
Effect of economic/demographic gains or losses (61,473) - (61,473) 
Effect of assumptions changes or inputs - - - 
Refund of contributions (380,109) (380,109) - 
Benefit payments (380,857) (380,857) - 
Administrative expenses - (16,842) 16,842 
Member contributions - 1,351,587 (1,351,587) 
Net investment income/(loss) - (1,815,007) 1,815,007 
Employer contributions - 727,926 (727,926) 
Other  -   209,991   (209,991) 
Net changes  2,819,780  (510,302)   3,330,082 

Balances as of December 31, 2022  $ 26,461,281   $ 28,739,924   $ (2,278,644) 

 
Sensitivity of the Net Pension Liability to Changes in the Discount Rate 

The following presents the net pension liability (asset) of the District, calculated using the discount 
rate of 7.60%, as well as what the District's net pension liability would be if it were calculated using 
a discount rate that is 1 percentage point lower (i.e., 6.60%) or 1 percentage point higher (i.e., 8.60%) 
than the current rate. 

 
 1% Decrease in 

Discount Rate 
Current 

Discount Rate 
1% Increase in 
Discount Rate 

 (6.60%)   (7.60%)   (8.60%)  
Total pension liability $        31,263,947 $           26,461,281 $         22,633,813 
Fiduciary net position  28,739,924    28,739,924   28,739,924  
District's net pension liability/(asset) $     2,524,023 $ (2,278,644) $ (6,106,111) 
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Pension Expense and Deferred Outflows of Resources and Deferred Inflows of Resources 
Related to Pensions 

For the fiscal year ended September 30, 2023, the District recognized pension expense of $223,893. 
At September 30, 2023, the District reported deferred outflows of resources and deferred inflows of 
resources related to pensions from the following sources: 

 

 Deferred  Deferred 
Inflows of 

 Resources  
 Outflows of 

 Resources  
Differences between expected and actual experience $ 80,097  $ 11,750 
Changes in actuarial assumptions 1,036  602,996 
Net difference between projected and actual earnings -  816,187 
Contributions made subsequent to the measurement date    -    751,030  

    $            81,133    $      2,181,963  
 

Amounts currently reported as deferred outflows of resources and deferred inflows of resources 
related to pensions, excluding contributions after the measurement date, will be recognized in pension 
expense as follows: 

 Calendar Year Ending December 31,   Amount   
2023 $   77,293 
2024 328,964 
2025 127,806 
2026 815,737 
2027 - 

Thereafter  -  
 $ 1,280,300 

 
Deferred Compensation Plan 

In addition, the District makes available a deferred compensation plan under Internal Revenue Code 
Section 457 (the Plan). The Plan was effective April 1, 2000, and is available to employees of the 
General Fund, CHW Fund and GAAA Fund. The assets of the Plan shall be held in trust for the 
exclusive benefit of the plan participants and their beneficiaries. The Plan is administered by an 
authorized administrator who is responsible for ensuring that the Plan is operating in accordance with 
Plan terms and conditions including but not limited to investment options. Employees may 
voluntarily contribute up to a basic annual limit of $18,500 into the Plan. 

 

 

 

 

37



Galveston County Health District 

Notes to Basic Financial Statements  
Fiscal Year Ended September 30, 2023 

 

 

 
NOTE 10: ACCOUNTS PAYABLE AND ACCRUED LIABILITIES 

Accounts payable and accrued liabilities as of September 30, 2023, are comprised of the following: 

 

 

General 
Fund 

 Coastal 
Health & 
Wellness 

Fund 

 Galveston 
Area 

Ambulance 
Authority Fund 

 

Total 

Trade payables $ 207,096 $ 206,211 $ 257,979 $ 671,286 

Accrued payroll costs  238,121  736,543  224,312  1,198,976 

Total $ 446,027 $ 942,754 $ 482,291 $ 1,870,262 

 
NOTE 11: LEASES AND RENTALS 

The District previously entered into operating lease agreements with the following lessors: 

Galveston Housing Authority 

The District entered into a five-year lease agreement in order to obtain space at the Island Community 
Center for operation of the Women's, Infant's and Children's program. The lease commenced on April 
1, 2017 and expired on March 31, 2022, and was renewed through February 28, 2024. Minimum 
lease payments are $2,116 per month. 

The District also entered into a two-year lease agreement to use space at the Island Community Center 
to operate the CHW medical and dental clinic. The current lease commenced on October 1, 2021, and 
will expire on September 30, 2024. Minimum lease payments are $14,155 per month. 

The District also entered into a two-year lease agreement with the Housing Authority to use space at 
the Island Community Center to operate a public health clinic. The lease commenced on July 1, 2019 
and expired on January 31, 2022, and was extended through January 31, 2024. Minimum lease 
payments are $632 per month. 

Astra Properties, LLC. 

The District entered into a five-year lease-to-lease space for the Immunization and Women's, Infant's 
and Children's program in Dickinson, Texas. The lease commenced on October 16, 2017 and expired 
on October 31, 2022. The lease has been renewed for another five years through October 31, 2027. 
Minimum lease payment is $3,300 per month. 

Bacliff Volunteer Fire Department (VFD) 

The District entered into a lease agreement with the Bacliff VFD to lease space for emergency 
medical services. Minimum lease payments were $1,000 per month. The lease commenced on 
October 1, 2016 and expiring on September 30, 2024. 

Hitchcock VFD 

The District entered into a one-year memorandum of agreement with the Hitchcock VFD effective 
October 1, 2016 and expiring on April 30, 2024, at a cost of $900 per month. 
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Galveston County 

Beginning in fiscal year 2012, the District remitted lease payments to Galveston County for the 
Animal Resource Center and the Mid-County Annex (which are County-owned facilities). The 
monthly lease payments to the County include $16,641 per month for the Animal Resource Center 
and $74,572 per month for the Mid-County annex. These lease payments included the utilities, 
maintenance, janitorial and insurance costs associated with these buildings. 

The District incurred total lease and rental expenditures of $1,525,384 during the fiscal year ended 
September 30, 2023. 

Accounting for Leases Under GASB Statements No. 87 

As a lessee for noncancellable leases of real and personal property, and in accordance with the 
adoption of GASB Statement No. 87, Leases, the District recognizes a lease liability (current and 
noncurrent), and a right‐to‐use lease asset (reported net of amortization in the capital assets section), 
in the statement of net position as of September 30, 2023. The District recognizes lease liabilities 
with an initial, individual value of $5,000 or more. 

At the commencement of a lease, the District initially measures the lease liability at the present value 
of payments expected to be made during the lease term. Subsequently, the lease liability is reduced 
by the principal portion of lease payments made. The right-to-use lease asset is initially measured as 
the initial amount calculated for the lease liability, adjusted for lease payments made at or before the 
lease commencement date, plus certain initial direct costs as applicable. Subsequently, the right-to- 
use lease asset is amortized on a straight‐line basis over the shorter of the lease term or its useful life. 

Accounting estimates and judgments related to leases include (1) the discount rate used to discount 
the expected lease payments to present value, (2) certain lease terms, and (3) lease payments. 

1. The District uses the interest rate charged by the lessor as the discount rate. When the interest 
rate charged by the lessor is not provided, the District generally uses its estimated incremental 
borrowing rate as the discount rate for leases. 

2. The lease term includes the noncancellable period of the lease. 

3. Lease payments included in the measurement of the lease liability are composed of fixed 
payments, variable payments fixed in substance or that depend on an index or a rate, purchase 
option price that the District is reasonably certain to exercise, lease incentives receivable from 
the lessor, and any other payments that are reasonably certain of being required based on an 
assessment of all relevant factors. 

The District monitors changes in circumstances that would require a remeasurement of its leases and 
will remeasure the right-to-use lease asset and liability if certain changes occur that are expected to 
significantly affect the amount of the lease liability. 
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Leases Not Included in the Determination of Lease Liability 

The District leases properties from Galveston County. Three leased properties for which the District 
paid $1,096,716 in rental expenses during the fiscal year, do not have specified lease terms. These 
leases have not been included in the lease liability calculations required by GASB No. 87. 

Future Minimum Lease Payments 

Total minimum lease and rental payments for the next five years, based on the terms of the existing 
agreements, are as follows: 

  Fiscal Year Ending September 30,  
Minimum Lease 

         Payments  
2024 $    1,406,392 
2025    1,368,099 
2026    1,385,213 
2027    1,374,718 
2028    1,364,229 

Thereafter  -  
 $ 6,898,651  

 
NOTE 12: RISK MANAGEMENT 

The District is exposed to various risks related to torts: theft of, damage to and destruction of assets; 
errors and omissions; and natural disasters. The District's risk management programs encompass 
various means of protecting the District against loss by obtaining property, casualty and liability 
coverage through commercial insurance carriers and from participation in a risk pool. The 
participation of the District in the risk pool is limited to the payment of premiums. Settled claims 
have not exceeded insurance coverage in any of the previous four fiscal years. There has not been 
any significant reduction in insurance coverage from that of the previous year. 

The District is a party to legal proceedings, many of which occur in the normal course of operations. 
It is not possible at the present time to estimate the ultimate outcome or liability, if any, of the District 
with respect to the various proceedings. Management believes any unfavorable outcomes would not 
be material. 
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NOTE 13: PROFESSIONAL LIABILITY CLAIMS 

The U.S. Department of Health and Human Services deemed that CHW and its practicing medical 
professionals covered under the Federal Tort Claims Act (“FTCA”) for damage for personal injury, 
including death, resulting from the performance of medical, surgical, dental and related functions. 
There is no cost to CHW or their providers, and they are not liable for any settlements or judgments 
that are made. The Federal Government assumes responsibility for these costs. CHW, their employees 
and eligible contractors are considered Federal Employees immune from suit for medical malpractice 
claims while acting within the scope of their employment. CHW is therefore immune from medical 
malpractice lawsuits resulting from the performance of medical, surgical, dental or related functions 
with the approved scope of project. A patient who alleges acts of medical malpractice by CHW cannot 
sue the center or the provider directly but must file the claim against the United States. These claims 
are reviewed and/or litigated by the U.S. Department of Health and Human Services, Office of the 
General Counsel and the Department of Justice according to FTCA requirements. HRSA pays for all 
settlements and judgments from a separately appropriated Health Center FTCA Judgment Fund. 

NOTE 14: CONCENTRATIONS 

Concentrations of Custodial Credit Risks 

Custodial credit risk refers to the risk that in the event of the failure of a depository financial 
institution, the depositor will not be able to recover the deposits, resulting in a financial loss to the 
depositor. Deposits are exposed to custodial credit risk if they are not covered by depository insurance 
and are not otherwise collateralized. The District’s financial instruments that are subject to 
concentrations of credit risk consist of cash deposited with financial institutions. The District 
maintains cash deposit balances with a financial institution considered by management as credit- 
worthy and strong. These deposit balances may occasionally exceed limits insured by the Federal 
Deposit Insurance Corporation (FDIC), which is $250,000 per customer per bank. Cash deposits 
include money market funds with financial institutions which are insured by FDIC because they did 
not meet the criteria to be insured by the Securities Investor Protection Corporation (SIPC). At 
September 30, 2023, the District’s cash deposit balances with the financial institution exceeded the 
FDIC insured limit by a combined total of approximately $ 8,830,027. The District did not 
experience any loss of assets resulting from a custodial credit risk during the fiscal year ended 
September 30, 2023. 

Concentrations of Revenue Sources 

The following concentrations with particular customers or revenue sources existed as of and for the 
fiscal year ended September 30, 2023: 

Galveston County: Approximately 32% of the District's total revenues for the fiscal year ended 
September 30, 2023, were provided by Galveston County. 

Federal Government: Approximately 35% of the District’s total revenues for the fiscal year ended 
September 30, 2023, were provided by the Federal Government. 
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Concentrations of Receivables 

Through CHW and GAAA, the District grants credit without collateral to its patients, most of whom 
are area residents and are insured under third-party payer agreements. The mix of net receivables 
from patients and third-party payers at September 30, 2023, is as follows. 

 
  

Coastal Health & 
 Wellness Fund  

Gaveston Area  
Ambulance 
Authority 

Medicare 14% 41% 
Medicaid   8% 14% 
Other third-party payers 31% 19% 
Self-pays  47%   26%  

Total  100%   100%  

 
NOTE 15: ACCOUNTING PRONOUNCEMENTS TO IMPLEMENT IN FY2023 AND THEREAFTER 

The following accounting pronouncements issued by GASB are effective for the fiscal years 
described and could be applicable to the District: 

 
GASB Statement No. 100. 

In June 2022, the GASB issued Statement No. 100, Accounting Changes and Error Corrections – An 
Amendment of GASB Statement No. 62. The objective of this new standard is to enhance accounting 
and financial reporting requirements for accounting changes and error corrections to provide more 
understandable, reliable, relevant, consistent, and comparable information for making decisions or 
assessing accountability. The requirements of this Statement are effective for fiscal year 2024 and 
the impact has not yet been determined. 

This Statement defines accounting changes as changes in accounting principles, changes in 
accounting estimates, and changes to or within the financial reporting entity and describes the 
transactions or other events that constitute those changes. This Statement requires that (a) changes in 
accounting principles and error corrections be reported retroactively by restating prior periods, (b) 
changes to or within the financial reporting entity be reported by adjusting beginning balances of the 
current period, and (c) changes in accounting estimates be reported prospectively by recognizing the 
change in the current period. 

GASB Statement No. 101. 

In June 2022, the GASB issued Statement No. 101, Compensable Absences. The objective of this 
new accounting standard is to better meet the information needs of financial statement users by 
updating the recognition and measurement guidance for compensable absences by aligning the 
recognition and measurement guidance under a unified model and by amending certain previously 
required disclosures. The requirements of this this standard are effective for fiscal year 2025 and the 
impact has not yet been determined. 
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This Statement requires that liabilities for compensable absences be recognized for (1) leave that has 
not been used and (2) leave that has been used but not yet paid in cash or settled through noncash 
means. A liability should be recognized for leave that has not been used if (a) the leave is attributable 
to services already rendered, (b) the leave accumulates, and (c) the leave is more likely than not to be 
used for time off or otherwise paid in cash or settled through noncash means. 

GASB Statement No. 102. 

GASB Statement No. 102, Certain Risk Disclosures, was issued in October 2023 and is effective 
for fiscal years beginning after June 15, 2024. The objective of this Statement is to enhance the 
transparency of financial reporting by requiring disclosures about certain concentrations and 
constraints that could pose significant risks to a government’s ability to continue providing services 
or meet its obligations. 

Management is currently evaluating the impact of this Statement on the District’s financial 
statements. GASB 102 requires disclosure when a concentration or constraint exists, an event 
associated with that concentration or constraint has occurred, has begun to occur, or is more likely 
than not to begin within 12 months of the financial statement issuance date, and the event could 
have a substantial financial effect. 

GASB Statement No. 103. 

In April 2024, the Governmental Accounting Standards Board (GASB) issued Statement No. 103, 
Financial Reporting Model Improvements. The objective of this Statement is to enhance the 
effectiveness of the financial reporting model in providing information that is essential for decision-
making and assessing a government’s accountability. 

Key provisions of GASB 103 include the following: Revised presentation requirements for the 
Management’s Discussion and Analysis (MD&A), emphasizing clarity, relevance, and the 
avoidance of boilerplate language. Enhanced guidance on the classification and presentation of 
unusual or infrequent items in the financial statements. Continued distinction between operating 
and nonoperating revenues and expenses in proprietary fund statements, with clarified definitions 
and presentation requirements. 

Effective Date: GASB 103 is effective for fiscal years beginning after June 15, 2025, with earlier 
application encouraged.  

The District is currently evaluating the impact of this Statement on its financial reporting.  

GASB Statement No. 104. 

In September 2024, the Governmental Accounting Standards Board (GASB) issued Statement No. 
104, Disclosure of Certain Capital Assets. This Statement enhances the capital asset note 
disclosures required by GASB Statement No. 34 by requiring separate presentation of specific types 
of capital assets to improve transparency and comparability.  
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Key provisions of GASB 104 include the following: Separate disclosure of lease assets (GASB 87), 
intangible right-to-use assets (GASB 94), and subscription-based IT assets (GASB 96) by major 
class of underlying asset. Separate disclosure of other intangible assets by major class. New 
disclosure requirements for capital assets held for sale, including: Historical cost and accumulated 
depreciation by major class. Carrying amount of debt for which the assets are pledged as collateral. 

Effective Date: The requirements of this Statement are effective for fiscal years beginning after 
June 15, 2025, with earlier application encouraged. 

The District is currently evaluating the impact of this Statement on its financial reporting. 

NOTE 16: SUBSEQUENT EVENTS 

Management has reviewed subsequent events through June 30, 2025, the date the financial statements 
were available to be issued. 

In August 2024, as part of accounting corrections and reconciliation efforts, the District wrote off 
$8 million in uncollectable accounts receivables going back as far as 2010 related to NextGen 
patient services revenue. These amounts are represented in allowance for doubtful accounts in fiscal 
year 2023. 
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Galveston County Health District
General Fund
Schedule of Revenues, Expenditures and Changes in Fund Balance - Budget and Actual 
Fiscal Year Ended September 30, 2023

Budgeted Amounts
Variance with 
Final Budget

Original Final Actual Positive/(Negative)
REVENUES

Program services $ 3,148,405 $ 3,148,405 $ 3,481,985 $ 333,580 
Intergovernmental:

Federal/State 6,347,938 6,347,938 5,973,869 (374,069) 
Local 7,412,622 7,412,622 8,524,886 1,112,264 
Investment earnings 14,000 14,000 61,625 47,625 

Total revenues 16,922,965 16,922,965 18,042,365 1,119,400 
EXPENDITURES

Public health 7,880,288 7,880,288 6,179,765 (1,700,523) 
Public health, reimbursable 5,559,908 5,559,908 4,360,110 (1,199,798) 
Animal services 1,591,163 1,591,163 1,247,799 (343,364) 
Pollution control 1,703,871 1,703,871 1,336,185 (367,686) 
Capital outlays 171,548 171,548 134,528 (37,020) 

Total expenditures 16,906,778 16,906,778 13,258,387 (3,648,391) 
Excess of revenues over expenditures 16,187 16,187 4,783,978 4,767,791 

OTHER FINANCING USES
Transfers out - - (3,734,917) (3,734,917) 
Proceeds from sale of capital assets - -                       1,863 1,863 

Total other financing uses - - (3,733,054) (3,733,054) 
Net change in fund balance 16,187 16,187 1,050,924 1,034,737 

FUND BALANCE, BEGINNING OF YEAR 3,885,490 3,885,490 4,975,640 1,090,150 
FUND BALANCE, END OF YEAR $ 3,901,677 $ 3,901,677 $ 6,026,564 $ 2,124,887 
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Galveston County Health District
Coastal Health & Wellness Fund
Schedule of Revenues, Expenditures and Changes in Fund Balance - Budget and Actual 
Fiscal Year Ended September 30, 2023

Budgeted Amounts
Variance with 
Final Budget

        Original                   Final                      Actual              Positive/(Negative)   
REVENUES

Program services $ 4,260,423 $ 4,260,423 $ 2,322,567 $ (1,937,856) 
Intergovernmental:

Federal/State - grant 3,237,400 3,237,400 6,319,200 3,081,800 
Local 3,750,875 3,750,875 5,023 (3,745,852) 
Investment earnings 24,500 24,500 181,486 156,986 

Total revenues 11,273,198 11,273,198 8,828,276 (2,444,922) 
EXPENDITURES

Patient services 11,271,398 11,271,398 14,298,624 3,027,226 
Capital outlays - -                       108,173 108,173 

Total expenditures 11,271,398 11,271,398 14,406,797 3,135,399 
Deficiency of revenues under expenditures 1,800 1,800 (5,578,521) (5,580,321) 

OTHER FINANCING SOURCES - 
Transfers in - - 3,734,917 3,734,917 
Proceeds from sale of capital assets - -                       124 124 
Transfers out - - - - 

Total other financing uses - - 3,735,041 3,735,041 
Net change in fund balance 1,800 1,800 (1,843,480) (1,845,280) 

FUND BALANCE, BEGINNING OF YEAR 8,722,415 8,722,415 8,722,415 - 
FUND BALANCE, END OF YEAR $ 8,724,215 $ 8,724,215 $ 6,878,935 $ (1,845,280) 
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Galveston County Health District
Galveston Area Ambulance Authority Fund
Schedule of Revenues, Expenditures and Changes in Fund Balance - Budget and Actual 
Fiscal Year Ended September 30, 2023

Budgeted Amounts
Variance with 
Final Budget

REVENUES Original           Final                    Actual             Positive/(Negative)   
Program services $ 7,879,265 $ 7,879,265 $ 6,314,645 $ 226,729 
Intergovernmental:

Federal/State - -                       - -                       
Local 1,311,128 1,311,128 1,929,807 618,679                
Investment earnings 19,500 19,500 143,886 124,386                

Total revenues 9,209,893 9,209,893 8,388,338 (821,555) 
EXPENDITURES -                       

Ambulance services                                                                                                                  8,231,893 8,231,893             7,999,888 (232,005)              
Capital outlays 984,000 984,000                764,592 (219,408)              

Total expenditures 9,215,893 9,215,893 8,764,480 (451,413) 
Excess of expenditures over revenues (6,000) (6,000) (376,142) (370,142) 

OTHER FINANCING SOURCES
Proceeds from sale of capital assets 6,000 6,000 23,428 17,428                  

Total other financing uses 6,000 6,000 23,428 17,428 
Net change in fund balance - - (352,714) (352,714)              

FUND BALANCE, BEGINNING OF YEAR 4,816,399 4,816,399 4,816,399 -                       
FUND BALANCE, END OF YEAR $ 4,816,399 $ 4,816,399 $ 4,463,685 $ (352,714) 
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Galveston County Health District
Notes to Required Supplementary Information 
Fiscal Year Ended September 30, 2023

Budgets and Budgetary Accounting
An annual operating budget is prepared for each of the District's funds. The District prepares its annual budget on a 
basis consistent with GAAP. The legal level of compliance is at the fund level.
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Galveston County Health District
Texas County and District Retirement System - Schedule of Changes in Net Position Liability/(Assets) and Related Ratios of Galveston County Health District
Reporting Period: Fiscal Year Ended September 30, 2023

Measurement Date: As of and for the Calendar Years Ended December 31,
2022 2021 2020 2019 2018 2017 2016 2015 2014 2013

Total Pension Liability
Service cost 1,741,498$   1,676,982$   1,521,337$   1,372,156$   1,299,404$   1,355,009$   1,347,810$   1,150,880$   1,242,706$   N/A
Interest on total pension liability 1,900,721     1,690,919     1,480,295     1,292,908     1,131,946     988,004        794,836        698,684        636,959        N/A
Effect of plan changes -               -               -               -               -               -               -               (208,950)      -               N/A
Effect of assumption changes or inputs -               (2,072)          1,507,487     -               -               34,358          -               122,207        -               N/A
Effect of economic/demographic (gains)/losses (61,473)        (5,096)          (78,613)        58,746          (26,065)        (98,563)        (57,384)        (364,240)      (570,617)      N/A
Benefit payments/refunds of contributions (760,966)      (571,908)      (650,809)      (471,824)      (509,152)      (385,521)      (403,513)      (299,711)      (613,133)                 N/A           
Net Change in Total Pension Liability 2,819,780     2,788,825     3,779,697     2,251,986     1,896,133     1,893,287     1,681,749     1,098,870     695,915        N/A
Total Pension Liability, Beginning 23,641,501   20,852,676   17,072,979   14,820,993   12,924,860   11,031,573   9,349,824     8,250,954     7,555,039                N/A           
Total Pension Liability, Ending {a} 26,461,281   23,641,501   20,852,676   17,072,979   14,820,993   12,924,860   11,031,573   9,349,824     8,250,954                N/A           
Plan Fiduciary Net Position
Contributions by the employer 727,926        389,087        353,007        333,493        360,566        334,386        428,694        474,220        498,239        N/A
Contributions by the members 1,351,587     1,205,137     1,118,121     1,101,156     1,026,002     971,246        914,897        873,563        836,373        N/A
Investment income, net of applicable expenses (1,815,007)   5,139,215     2,064,494     2,677,040     (282,666)      1,895,061     819,567        (101,429)      575,465        N/A
Benefit payments/refunds of contributions (760,966)      (571,908)      (650,809)      (471,824)      (509,152)      (385,521)      (403,513)      (299,711)      (613,133)      N/A
Administrative expenses (16,842)        (15,713)        (16,729)        (15,217)        (13,098)        (10,440)        (8,912)          (7,621)          (7,265)          N/A
Other 209,911        35,259          26,253          35,746          27,308          12,233          159,256        15,421          (8,021)                     N/A           
Net Change in Plan Fiduciary Net Position (303,391)      6,181,077     2,894,337     3,660,394     608,960        2,816,965     1,909,989     954,443        1,281,658     N/A
Fiduciary Net Position - Beginning 29,043,316   22,862,239   19,967,902   16,307,508   15,698,548   12,881,583   10,971,594   10,017,151   8,735,493                N/A           
Plan Fiduciary Net Position - Ending {b} 28,739,925   29,043,316   22,862,239   19,967,902   16,307,508   15,698,548   12,881,583   10,971,594   10,017,151              N/A           
Net Pension (Asset)/Liability - Ending = {a}-{b} (2,278,644)$ (5,401,815)$ (2,009,563)$ (2,894,923)$ (1,486,515)$ (2,773,688)$ (1,850,010)$ (1,621,770)$ (1,766,197)$ N/A

Fiduciary net position as a percentage of
total pension liability/(assets) 108.61% 122.85% 109.64% 116.96% 110.03% 121.46% 116.77% 117.35% 121.41% N/A

Pensionable covered payroll 19,308,387$ 17,216,238$ 15,973,153$ 15,730,801$ 14,657,155$ 13,874,942$ 13,069,941$ 12,479,471$ 11,948,185$ N/A

Net pension (asset)/liability as a percentage of
covered payroll -11.80% -31.38% -12.58% -18.40% -10.14% -19.99% -14.15% -13.00% -14.78% N/A

NOTE: This schedule is presented to illustrate the requirement to show information for 10 years. However, recalculations of prior years are not required, and if prior years are not reported in accordance with 
the standards of GASB Statements Nos. 67 and 68, they should not be shown here. Therefore, information is presented for only the years for which the new GASB statements have been implemented.

50



Galveston County Health District
Texas County and District Retirement System - Schedule of Employer Contributions
Reporting Period: Fiscal Year Ended September 30, 2023

10 Years Fiscal 
Period Ending

   September 30,   

y 
Determined

   Contributions {1}
    

Employer Actual
  Contributions {1}  

 

Contribution 
Deficiency/

       (Excess)       

Pensionable 
Covered

      Payroll {2}        

  
% of Covered

           Payroll       
    

2023 751,030$ 751,030$ -$ 18,569,445$ 4.04%
2022 626,902 626,902 - 18,569,445 3.38%
2021 376,079 376,079 - 16,737,284 2.25%
2020 347,644 347,644 - 15,730,801 2.21%
2019 327,756 327,756 - 14,962,017 2.19%
2018 355,405 355,405 - 14,515,712 2.45%
2017 354,346 354,346 - 13,770,402 2.57%
2016 441,853 441,853 - 13,118,255 3.37%
2015 478,634 478,634 - 12,337,624 3.88%
2014 N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A

{1} TCDRS calculates actuarially determined contributions on a calendar year basis. GASB Statement No. 68 indicates the
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Galveston County Health District
Notes to the Schedule of Employer Contributions
Fiscal Year Ended September 30, 2023

Valuation Date Actuarially determined contributions rates are calculated as of December 31, two years
prior to the end of the fiscal year in which the contributions are reported.

Methods and Assumptions Used to Determine Contribution Rates:

Actuarial Cost Method Entry age (level percentage of pay)

Amortization Method Level percentage of payroll, closed

Remaining Amortization Period 0.0 years (based on contribution rate calculated in 12/31/2021 valuation)

Asset Valuation Method 5-years smoothed market

Inflation 2.50%

Salary Increases Varies by age and service. 4.7 percent average over career including inflation

Investment Rate of Return 7.5%, net of administrative and invetment expenses, including inflation

Retirement Age Members who are eligible for service retirement are assumed to commence receiving
benefit payments based on age. The average age at service retirement for recent retirees is
61.

Mortality 135% of the Pub-2020 General Retiree Table for males and 120% of the Pub-2020
General Retiree Table for females, both projected with 100% of the MP-2021 Ultimate
scale after 2010.

Changes in Assumptions and 
Methods in Plan Provisions 
Reflected in the Schedule of 
Employer Contributions*

2015: New inflation, mortality and other assumptions were reflected.
2017: New mortality assumptions were reflected.
2019: New inflation, mortality and other assumptions were reflected.
2022: New investment return and inflation assumptions were reflected.

Changes in Plan Provisions 
Reflected in the Schedule of 
Employer Contributions*

2015: No changes in plan provisions were reflected in the Schedule.
2016: No changes in plan provisions were reflected in the Schedule.
2017: New Annuity Purchase Rates were reflected for benefits earned after 2017.
2018: No changes in plan provisions were reflected in the Schedule.
2019: No changes in plan provisions were reflected in the Schedule.
2020: No changes in plan provisions were reflected in the Schedule.
2021: No changes in plan provisions were reflected in the Schedule.
2022: No changes in plan provisions were reflected in the Schedule.

*Only changes that affect the benefit amount and that are effective 2015 and later are shown in the Notes to Schedule.
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Galveston County Health District
General Fund
Schedule of Revenues - Budget and Actual
Fiscal Year Ended September 30, 2023
With Comparative Actual Amounts for the Fiscal Year Ended September 30, 2022

Fiscal Year 2023

Budgeted Amounts
Variance with 
Final Budget Fiscal Year

Original Final Actual Positive/(Negative) 2022 Actual

REVENUES

Program services:

Public health
2,314,233$ 2,314,233$ 2,658,249$ (344,016)$ 2,668,795$ 

Public health - reimburseable
- - 

Animal services
674,360 674,360 723,889 (49,529) 544,820 

Polution Control
159,812 159,812 99,847 59,965 151,135 

Total program services revenues
3,148,405 3,148,405 3,481,985 (333,580) 3,364,750 

Intergovernmental:

Federal/State

Public health, reimbursable
6,347,938 6,347,938 5,526,096 (821,842) 4,979,786 

Pollution control
159,812 159,812 447,773 287,961 419,506 

Total for intergovernmental - 
Federal and State 6,507,750 6,507,750 5,973,869 (533,881) 5,399,292 

Local 7,412,622 7,412,622 8,524,886 1,112,264 7,167,538 

Investment earnings 14,000 14,000 61,625 47,625 15,692 

Total revenues 17,082,777$ 17,082,777$ 18,042,365$ 959,588$ 15,947,272$ 
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Galveston County Health District
General Fund
Schedule of Expenditures - Budget and Actual
Fiscal Year Ended September 30, 2023
With Comparative Actual Amounts for the Fiscal Year Ended September 30, 2022

Fiscal Year 2023

Budgeted Amounts
Variance with 
Final Budget Fiscal Year

Original Final Actual Positive/(Negative) 2022 Actual

EXPENDITURES

Public health

Personnel services 3,799,314$ 3,799,314$ 4,610,092$ (810,778)$ 3,218,605$ 
Supplies 260,710 260,710 377,203 (116,493) 321,754 
Contractual services 787,120 787,120 876,688 (89,568) 613,546 
Other 211,834 211,834 315,782 (103,948) 1,024,434 
Capital outlays - - 68,854 (68,854) - 

Total for public health 5,058,978 5,058,978 6,248,619 (1,189,641) 5,178,339 
Public health, reimbursable

Personnel services 4,400,777 4,400,777 2,680,422 1,720,355 3,966,517 
Supplies 149,157 149,157 370,260 (221,103) 276,507 
Contractual services 656,262 656,262 948,766 (292,504) 117,657 
Other 793,019 793,019 360,662 432,357 750,550 
Capital outlays 13,500 13,500 - 13,500 -   p  , 

reimbursable 6,012,715 6,012,715 4,360,110 1,652,605 5,111,231 
Animal services

Personnel services 997,795 997,795 722,896 274,899 684,032 
Supplies 144,964 144,964 153,825 (8,861) 107,915 
Contractual services 269,102 269,102 330,795 (61,693) 102,078 
Other 47,084 47,084 40,283 6,801 285,961 
Capital outlays - - 46,863 (46,863) - 

Total for Animal Services 1,458,945 1,458,945 1,294,662 164,283 1,179,986 
Pollution control

Personnel services 831,774 831,774 778,437 53,337 727,788 
Supplies 29,228 29,228 17,270 11,958 18,877 
Contractual services 96,796 96,796 120,822 (24,026) 58,823 
Other 83,674 83,674 419,656 (335,982) 114,088 
Capital outlays - - 18,811 (18,811) 26,976 

Total for pollution control 1,041,472 1,041,472 1,354,996 (313,524) 946,552 

Total expenditures 13,572,110$ 13,572,110$ 13,258,387$ 313,723$ 12,416,108$ 
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Galveston County Health District
Coastal Health & Wellness Fund
GAAP Basis to Financial Status Report Basis Comparison
Fiscal Year Ended September 30, 2023

Coastal Health &
   Wellness Fund    Donated Services

Balance per 
Financial Status 

Report

REVENUES
Program services and patient service revenue, net 
where applicable 2,322,567$ -$ 2,322,567$ 

Intergovernmental:

Federal/State 6,319,200 - 6,319,200 

Local 5,023 - 5,023 

Investment earnings 181,486 - 181,486 

Total revenues 8,828,276 - 8,828,276 

EXPENDITURES

Public health - - - 

Public health, reimbursable - - - 

Animal services - - - 

Pollution control - - - 

Patient services 14,298,624 - 14,298,624 

Ambulance services - - - 

Capital outlay 108,173 - 108,173 

Total expenditures 14,406,797 - 14,406,797 

Excess/(deficiency) of revenues over expenditures (5,578,521) - (5,578,521) 

OTHER FINANCING SOURCES/(USES)

Transfers in/(out) 3,734,917 - 3,734,917 

Proceeds from disposal of capital assets 124 - 124 

Total other financing sources/(uses) 3,735,041 - 3,735,041 

Net change in fund balances (1,843,480) - (1,843,480) 

FUND BALANCES, BEGINNING OF YEAR 8,722,415 - 8,722,415 

FUND BALANCES, END OF YEAR 6,878,935$ -$ 6,878,935$ 
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Schedules of Expenditures of Federal Awards 

58



Federal 
Assistance 

Listing 
Number

Pass-through 
Entity Identifying 

Number

 Passed 
Through to 

Subrecipients 

 Total 
Federal 

Expenditures 

FEDERAL AWARDS:
U.S. Department of Health and Human Services

Direct Programs:
Health Center Program (Community Health Centers, 
     Migrant Health Centers, Health Care for the Homeless, 
     and Public Housing Primary Care) 93.224 N/A -$                809,350$        

Health Center Program (Community Health Centers, 
     Migrant Health Centers, Health Care for the Homeless, 
     and Public Housing Primary Care) 93.527 N/A -                  2,568,864       

COVID-19 American Rescue Plan Act Funding for Health 
Centers (Community Health Centers)

93.224 N/A -                  2,421,797       

Grants for New and Expanded Services under the Health 
     Center Program 93.527 N/A -                  5,118              

Total U.S. Department of Health and Human Services Direct Programs     -$                5,805,129$     

Passed Through Texas Department of State Health Services:

Public Health Emergency Prepardness 93.069 537-18-0174-00001 -                  156,250          

Public Health Emergency Prepardness 93.069 537-18-0188-00001 -                  60,169            

Public Health Emergency Prepardness 93.069 HHS001311200035 -                  51,458            

Public Health Emergency Prepardness 93.069 HHS001311300015 -                  17,050            
Project Grants and Cooperative Agreements for 
     Tuberculosis Control Programs 93.116 HHS001096400016 -                  43,902            

Immunization Cooperative Agreements 93.268 HHS000119700012 -                  96,139            

Immunization Cooperative Agreements 93.268 HHS001331300021 -                  23,185            

COVID-19 Immunization Cooperative Agreements 93.268 HHS001019500017 -                  802,973          
COVID-19 Epidemiological and Laboratory Capacity for
     Infectious Diseases 93.323 HHS000812700020 -                  102,260          

COVID-19 Public Health Crisis Response 93.354 HHS000768900001 -                  6,098              

COVID-19 Public Health Crisis Response 93.354 HHS001076800001 -                  675,715          

COVID-19 Activities to Support State, Tribal, Local and 
Territorial (STLT) Health Department Response to Public 
Health or Healthcare Crisis 93.391 HHS001057600020 -                  242,087          

HIV Prevention Activities Health Department Based - 
Category A: HIV Prevention 93.940 HHS000077800003 -                  119,277          

HIV Prevention Activities Health Department Based - 
Category A: HIV Prevention 93.940 HHS000288900004 -                  108,178          

Public Health Infrastructure Grant 93.967 HHS001311800001 -                  3,775              

Sexually Transmitted Diseases (STD) Prevention 
     and Control Grants 93.977 HHS000288900004 -                  124,784          

COVID-19 Sexually Transmitted Diseases (STD) Prevention 
     and Control Grants 93.977 HHS001120300011 -                  254,582          

Preventive Health and Health Services Block Grant 93.991 HHS001324900022 21,417            

Preventive Health and Health Services Block Grant 93.991 HHS001025700001 -                  117,042          

Total Passed Through Texas Department of State Health Services     -$                3,026,341$     

Galveston County Health District
Schedule of Expenditures of Federal Awards
For Year Ended September 30, 2023

Federal Grantor / 
Pass-through Grantor / 

Program Title
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Federal 
Assistance 

Listing 
Number

Pass-through 
Entity Identifying 

Number

 Passed 
Through to 

Subrecipients 

 Total 
Federal 

Expenditures 

Galveston County Health District
Schedule of Expenditures of Federal Awards
For Year Ended September 30, 2023

Federal Grantor / 
Pass-through Grantor / 

Program Title

Passed Through Texas Health and Human Services Commission:
Maternal and Child Health Services Block Grant to 
     the States 93.994 HHS000136500013 -$                73,478$          

Passed Through National Association of County & City Health Officials:

Medical Reserve Corps Small Grant Program 93.008 MRC 22/23-0334 -                  6,510              

Medical Reserve Corps Small Grant Program 93.008 MRC RISE 22-0334 -                  48,679            
Total Passed Through National Association of County & City Health Officials   -$                55,189$          

Total U.S. Department of Health and Human Services -$                8,960,138$     

U.S. Department of Agriculture

Passed Through Texas Health and Human Services Commission:

WIC Special Supplemental Nutrition Program for 
     Women, Infants, and Children 10.557 HHS000803800001 -                  1,078,266       

State Administrative Matching Grants for Supplemental
     Nutrition Assistance Program 10.561 HHS000803800001 -                  25,257            

-$                1,103,524$     

U.S. Environmental Protection Agency

Passed Through General Land Office:
Beach Monitoring and Notification Program 
     Implementation Grants 66.472 21-043-002 -                  132,301          

Passed Through Texas Commission on Environmental Quality:

Performance Partnership Grants 66.605 582-22-30151 -                  47,692            

Total U.S. Environmental Protection Agency -$                179,993$        

U.S. Department of Homeland Security

Passed Through Texas Commission on Environmental Quality:

Homeland Security Biowatch Program 97.091 582-21-22374 -                  107,586          

Total U.S. Department of Homeland Security -$                107,586$        

U.S. Department of Treasury

Passed Through Galveston County:

COVID-19 Coronavirus Local Fiscal Recovery Fund 21.027 CM23130 -                  376,864          

Total U.S. Department of Treasury -$                376,864$        

TOTAL EXPENDITURES OF FEDERAL AWARDS -$                10,728,105$   

Total U.S. Department of Agriculture
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Galveston County Health District 
Notes to the Schedules of Expenditures of Federal Awards Fiscal Year Ended 
September 30, 2023 

 

 

 
Note 1 - The Organization 

 

The Galveston County Health District (the “District”) receives federal and state grants to provide 
community health and related services to low-income families throughout the Galveston County, pursuant 
to the public health administration component of the District’s charter. 

 
Note 2 - Basis of Presentation 

 

The accompanying schedules of expenditures of federal and state awards (the “Schedules”) include the 
financial award activities of the District under programs of the federal government and of the State of Texas 
for the fiscal year ended September 30, 2023. The information in the Schedules is presented in accordance 
with the requirements of Title 2 U.S. Code of Federal Regulations Part 200, Uniform Administrative 
Requirements, Cost Principles, and Audit Requirements for Federal Awards (the “Uniform Guidance”) and 
the State of Texas Single Audit Circular. Because the Schedule presents only a selected portions of the 
District’s operations, it is not intended to and does not present the net position or changes in net position of 
the District. 

 
Note 3 - Summary of Significant Accounting Policies 

 

In accordance with U.S. generally accepted accounting principles, the District accounts for all awards under 
federal and state programs on an accrual basis of accounting. Accordingly, expenditures reported on the 
Schedules are reported on the accrual basis of accounting. Such expenditures are recognized following the 
cost principles contained in the Uniform Guidance and the State of Texas Uniform Grant Management 
Standards, wherein certain types of expenditures are not allowable or are limited as to reimbursement by 
the federal and/or state funding agencies. 

 
Federal and state grant funds are considered to be earned to the extent of qualifying expenditures made 
under the provisions of the grants. When such funds are advanced to the District, they are recorded as 
deferred revenues until earned. Otherwise, federal and state grant funds are received on a reimbursement 
basis from the respective federal and state program agencies or pass-through entities. 

 
Note 4 – Indirect Cost Rate 

 

The District did not elect to use the 10% de minimis indirect cost rate allowed under the Uniform Guidance. 
 

Note 5 – Program Income 
 

The District did not generate program income. Accordingly, no program income was used to reduce the 
amount of federal or state funds expended in providing the programs. Similarly, any program expenditures 
funded in cash or kind to meet the District’s matching contributions, where applicable, to grant budgets 
have not been included in the amounts reported on the Schedules. 
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Galveston County Health District 
Notes to the Schedules of Expenditures of Federal Awards Fiscal Year Ended 
September 30, 2023 

 

 

 
Note 6 - Relationship of the Schedules to the Financial Reports Submitted to Grant Awarding Agencies 

 

Expenditures included on the Schedules may differ from amounts reflected in the financial reports 
submitted to grant awarding agencies and pass-through entities because of the following reasons: 

1. Expenses accrued at the end of the District’s fiscal year may not have been included in the financial 
reports submitted to grant awarding agencies until after fiscal year-end. 

2. Program matching costs that are reported, where applicable, in the financial reports submitted to 
grant awarding agencies are not included in the amounts reported on the Schedules; and 

3. Differences may exist between grant periods and the District’s accounting period. 
 

Note 7 - Contingencies 
 

Federal and state grants require the fulfillment of certain conditions set forth in grant agreements, and may 
be regularly monitored and reviewed by grantors, both during and after the programs. Failure to satisfy the 
requirements of contract agreements could result in disallowed costs and return of funds to grantors. 
Management believes that the District is in substantial compliance with grant provisions and requirements 
and that disallowed costs, if any, will not be significant to affect the amounts and disclosures in the 
Schedules or the District’s basic financial statements. 
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Diverse Thinking | Unique Perspectives 

4828 Loop Central Dr. 

Suite 1000 

Houston, TX  77081 

Phone:  713.968.1600 

Fax: 713.968.1601 
 

WWW.MCCONNELLJONES.COM 

REPORT ON INTERNAL CONTROL OVER FINANCIAL REPORTING AND ON 
COMPLIANCE AND OTHER MATTERS BASED ON AN AUDIT OF FINANCIAL 

STATEMENTS PERFORMED IN ACCORDANCE WITH GOVERNMENT 
AUDITING STANDARDS 

 
INDEPENDENT AUDITOR’S REPORT 

 
To the Galveston County United Board of Health  
and the Coastal Health & Wellness Governing  
Board of the Galveston County Health District 
Texas City, Texas 
 
We have audited, in accordance with the auditing standards generally accepted in the United 
States of America and the standards applicable to financial audits contained in Government 
Auditing Standards issued by the Comptroller General of the United States, the financial 
statements of the governmental activities and each major fund of the Galveston County Health 
District (the “District”), as of and for the fiscal year ended September 30, 2023, and the related 
notes to the financial statements, which collectively comprise the District’s basic financial 
statements, and have issued our report thereon dated June 30, 2025.. 
 
Report on Internal Control over Financial Reporting 
In planning and performing our audit of the financial statements, we considered the District’s 
internal control over financial reporting (internal control) as a basis for designing procedures 
that are appropriate in the circumstances for the purpose of expressing our opinions on the 
financial statements, but not for the purpose of expressing an opinion on the effectiveness of 
the District’s internal control. Accordingly, we do not express an opinion on the effectiveness 
of the District’s internal control. 
 
A deficiency in internal control exists when the design or operation of a control does not allow 
management or employees in the normal course of performing their assigned functions, to 
prevent, or detect and correct misstatements on a timely basis. A material weakness is a 
deficiency, or a combination of deficiencies, in internal control, such that there is a reasonable 
possibility that a material misstatement of the entity’s financial statements will not be 
prevented or detected and corrected on a timely basis. A significant deficiency is a deficiency, 
or a combination of deficiencies, in internal control that is less severe than a material weakness, 
yet important enough to merit attention by those charged with governance. 
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Our consideration of internal control was for the limited purpose described in the first 
paragraph of this section and was not designed to identify all deficiencies in internal control 
that might be material weaknesses or significant deficiencies and therefore, material 
weaknesses or significant deficiencies may exist that were not identified. We identified certain 
deficiencies in internal control, described in the accompanying schedule of findings and 
questioned costs as item 2023-001 that we consider to be a material weakness. 
 
Report on Compliance and Other Matters 
As part of obtaining reasonable assurance about whether the District’s financial statements are 
free from material misstatement, we performed tests of its compliance with certain provisions 
of laws, regulations, contracts, and grant agreements, noncompliance with which could have a 
direct and material effect on the financial statements. However, providing an opinion on 
compliance with those provisions was not an objective of our audit and, accordingly, we do 
not express such an opinion. The results of our tests disclosed no instances of noncompliance 
or other matters that are required to be reported under Government Auditing Standards. 
 
The District’s Response to Findings 
Government Auditing Standards requires the auditor to perform limited procedures on the 
District’s response to the findings identified in our audit and described in the accompanying 
schedule of findings and questioned costs. The District’s response was not subjected to the 
other auditing procedures applied in the audit of the financial statements and, accordingly, we 
express no opinion on the response. 
 
Purpose of this Report 
The purpose of this report is solely to describe the scope of our testing of internal control and 
compliance and the results of that testing, and not to provide an opinion on the effectiveness 
of the entity’s internal control or on compliance. This report is an integral part of an audit 
performed in accordance with Government Auditing Standards in considering the entity’s 
internal control and compliance. Accordingly, this communication is not suitable for any other 
purpose. 

 
Houston, Texas 
June 30, 2025 
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Diverse Thinking | Unique Perspectives 

4828 Loop Central Dr. 

Suite 1000 

Houston, TX  77081 

Phone:  713.968.1600 

Fax: 713.968.1601 
 

WWW.MCCONNELLJONES.COM 

INDEPENDENT AUDITORS’ REPORT ON COMPLIANCE FOR EACH MAJOR 
FEDERAL PROGRAM AND ON INTERNAL CONTROL OVER COMPLIANCE 

REQUIRED BY THE UNIFORM GUIDANCE 
 
To the Galveston County United Board of Health and  
the Coastal Health & Wellness Governing Board of  
the Galveston County Health District  
Texas City, Texas 
 
Report on Compliance for each Major Federal Program 
 
Opinion on Each Major Federal Program 
 
We have audited the compliance of Galveston County Health District, (the “District”) with the 
types of compliance requirements identified as subject to audit in the OMB Compliance 
Supplement that could have a direct and material effect on each of the District’s major Federal 
Programs for the year ended September 30, 2023. The District’s major federal programs are 
identified in the summary of auditors’ results section of the accompanying schedule of findings 
and questioned costs. 
 
In our opinion, the District complied, in all material respects, with the types of compliance 
requirements referred to above that could have a direct and material effect on each of its major 
federal programs for the year ended September 30, 2023. 
 
Basis for Opinion on Each Major Federal Program 
 
We conducted our audit of compliance in accordance with auditing standards generally 
accepted in the United States of America (U.S. GAAS); the standards applicable to financial 
audits contained in Government Auditing Standards issued by the Comptroller General of the 
United States (Government Auditing Standards); the audit requirements of Title 2 U.S. Code 
of Federal Regulations Part 200, Uniform Administrative Requirements, Cost Principles, and 
Audit Requirements for Federal Awards (Uniform Guidance). Our responsibilities under those 
standards and the Uniform Guidance are further described in the Auditor’s Responsibilities for 
the Audit of Compliance section of our report.  
 
We are required to be independent of the District and to meet our other ethical responsibilities, 
in accordance with relevant ethical requirements relating to our audit. We believe that the audit 
evidence we have obtained is sufficient and appropriate to provide a basis for our opinion on 
compliance for each major federal program. Our audit does not provide a legal determination 
of the District’s compliance with the compliance requirements referred to above. 
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Responsibilities of Management for Compliance 
 
Management is responsible for compliance with the requirements referred to above and for the 
design, implementation, and maintenance of effective internal control over compliance with 
the requirements of laws, statutes, regulations, rules, and provisions of contracts or grant 
agreements applicable to the District’s federal programs. 
 
Auditor’s Responsibilities for the Audit of Compliance 
 
Our objectives are to obtain reasonable assurance about whether material noncompliance with 
the compliance requirements referred to above occurred, whether due to fraud or error, and 
express an opinion on the District’s compliance based on our audit. Reasonable assurance is a 
high level of assurance but is not absolute assurance and therefore is not a guarantee that an 
audit conducted in accordance with U.S. GAAS, Government Auditing Standards, and the 
Uniform Guidance will always detect material noncompliance when it exists. The risk of not 
detecting material noncompliance resulting from fraud is higher than for that resulting from 
error, as fraud may involve collusion, forgery, intentional omissions, misrepresentations, or 
the override of internal control. Noncompliance with the compliance requirements referred to 
above is considered material, if there is a substantial likelihood that, individually or in the 
aggregate, it would influence the judgment made by a reasonable user of the report on 
compliance about the District’s compliance with the requirements of each major federal 
program as a whole. 
 
In performing an audit in accordance with U.S. GAAS, Government Auditing Standards, and 
the Uniform Guidance, we: 
 

• Exercise professional judgment and maintain professional skepticism throughout the 
audit. 

• Identify and assess the risks of material noncompliance, whether due to fraud or error, 
and design and perform audit procedures responsive to those risks. Such procedures 
include examining, on a test basis, evidence regarding the District’s compliance with 
the compliance requirements referred to above and performing such other procedures 
as we considered necessary in the circumstances. 

• Obtain an understanding of the District’s internal control over compliance relevant to 
the audit in order to design audit procedures that are appropriate in the circumstances 
and to test and report on internal control over compliance in accordance with the 
Uniform Guidance, but not for the purpose of expressing an opinion on the 
effectiveness of the District’s internal control over compliance. Accordingly, no such 
opinion is expressed. 

 
We are required to communicate with those charged with governance regarding, among other 
matters, the planned scope and timing of the audit and any significant deficiencies and material 
weaknesses in internal control over compliance that we identified during the audit. 
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Other Matters 
 
The results of our auditing procedures disclosed instances of noncompliance which are 
required to be reported in accordance with the Uniform Guidance and which are described in 
the accompanying schedule of findings and questioned costs as items 2023-002, 2023-003, and 
2023-004. Our opinion on each major federal program is not modified with respect to these 
matters. Government Auditing Standards requires the auditor to perform limited procedures on 
the District’s response to the noncompliance findings identified in our audit described in the 
accompanying schedule of findings and questioned costs. The District’s response was not 
subjected to the other auditing procedures applied in the audit of compliance and, accordingly, 
we express no opinion on the response. 
 
Report on Internal Control over Compliance 
 
Our consideration of internal control over compliance was for the limited purpose described in 
the Auditor’s Responsibilities for the Audit of Compliance section above and was not designed 
to identify all deficiencies in internal control over compliance that might be material 
weaknesses or significant deficiencies in internal control over compliance and therefore, 
material weaknesses or significant deficiencies may exist that were not identified. However, 
as discussed below, we did identify certain deficiencies in internal control over compliance 
that we consider to be material weaknesses, as well as significant deficiencies. 
 
A deficiency in internal control over compliance exists when the design or operation of a 
control over compliance does not allow management or employees, in the normal course of 
performing their assigned functions, to prevent, or detect and correct, noncompliance with a 
type of compliance requirement of a federal program on a timely basis. A material weakness 
in internal control over compliance is a deficiency, or a combination of deficiencies, in internal 
control over compliance, such that there is a reasonable possibility that material noncompliance 
with a type of compliance requirement of a federal program will not be prevented, or detected 
and corrected, on a timely basis. We consider the deficiencies in internal control over 
compliance described in the accompanying schedule of findings and questioned costs as item 
2023-002 to be a material weakness. 
 
A significant deficiency in internal control over compliance is a deficiency, or a combination 
of deficiencies, in internal control over compliance with a type of compliance requirement of 
a federal program that is less severe than a material weakness in internal control over 
compliance, yet important enough to merit attention by those charged with governance. We 
consider the deficiencies in internal control over compliance described in the accompanying 
schedule of findings and questioned costs as items 2023-003 and 2023-004, to be significant 
deficiencies. 
 
Our audit was not designed for the purpose of expressing an opinion on the effectiveness of 
internal control over compliance. Accordingly, no such opinion is expressed. 
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Government Auditing Standards requires the auditor to perform limited procedures on the 
District’s response to the internal control over compliance findings identified in our audit 
described in the accompanying schedule of findings and questioned costs. The District’s 
response was not subjected to the other auditing procedures applied in the audit of compliance 
and, accordingly, we express no opinion on the response. 
 
The purpose of this report on internal control over compliance is solely to describe the scope 
of our testing of internal control over compliance and the results of that testing based on the 
requirements of the Uniform Guidance. Accordingly, this report is not suitable for any other 
purpose. 

 
Houston, Texas  
June 30, 2025 
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Galveston County Health District 

Summary Schedule of Prior Audit Findings and Current Status  
Fiscal Year Ended September 30, 2023 

 

 

I. SUMMARY OF AUDITOR’S RESULTS 
 

 Financial Statement Section 
 

1. Type of auditor’s report issued: Unmodified 
 

  

2.  Internal control over financial reporting:  
        a) Material weakness identified? Yes 
        b) Significant deficiencies identified, which are not  
                  considered to be material weaknesses? 

 
No 

        c) Noncompliance material to financial statements noted? No 
 
 

 Federal Awards Section 
 

  
1.  Internal control over major programs  
        a) Material weaknesses identified? Yes 
        b) Significant deficiencies identified, which are not  
                  considered to be material weaknesses? 

 
Yes 

  
2.  Type of auditor’s report issued on compliance for major programs: Unmodified 
  

3.  Any audit findings disclosed, which are required to be reported  
            in accordance with 2 CFR Section 200.516(a)? 

 
Yes 

  
4.  Identification of major federal programs:  

 
Assistance Listing Number  Name of Federal Program 

93.224, 93.527  Health Center Program 

10.557  WIC Special Supplemental Nutrition Program for 
Women, Infants, and Children 

93.268  Immunization Cooperative Agreements 

5.  Dollar threshold used to distinguish between type A and 
               type B federal programs: 

 
 
$750,000 

   
6.  Auditee qualified as low-risk auditee under 2 CFR Section 200.520 
 
 
 

No 
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Galveston County Health District 

Summary Schedule of Prior Audit Findings and Current Status  
Fiscal Year Ended September 30, 2023 

 

 

II. FINANCIAL STATEMENT FINDINGS 
 

2023-001 Material Weakness in Internal Control Over Financial Reporting 
 
Criteria: The District’s internal control structure should ensure that financial information is complete, 
accurate, and made available in a timely and orderly manner. 
 
Condition: During the fiscal year, the District implemented new accounting software to manage its 
financial reporting processes. Concurrently, there was significant turnover in key accounting and finance 
personnel. 
 
As a result of these changes, the District experienced difficulties in the preparation and review of financial 
reports, including account reconciliations and journal entries.  
 
Management has concluded that these deficiencies represent a material weakness in the District’s internal 
control over financial reporting, as they create a reasonable possibility that a material misstatement of the 
financial statements would not be prevented or detected on a timely basis. 
 
Cause: The District’s implementation of and transition to new software caused issues were primarily due 
to insufficient training on the new system, lack of documented procedures, and inadequate oversight 
during the transition period. Additionally, a new account structure, format, and account numbers were 
created without proper mapping to the previously established trial balance. 
 
Effect: The trial balance is not able to be exported as a complete file but must be pieced together using 
multiple reports. Additionally, the initial financial records required adjustments to accurately reflect the 
District’s financial position. 
 
Recommendation: We recommend that the District enhance its monthly and annual closing procedures 
to ensure that all reconciliations are completed accurately and timely. Implementing a more rigorous 
review process will help maintain the accuracy and completeness of financial information. 
 
Managements Response: The District has reviewed the Independent Auditor’s recommendation. The 
District’s leadership is committed to developing processes to review and reconcile account balances 
monthly and close its books in a timely manner. To ensure that financial information is complete and 
accurate. 
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Galveston County Health District 

Summary Schedule of Prior Audit Findings and Current Status  
Fiscal Year Ended September 30, 2023 

 

 

 
III.   FINDINGS AND QUESTIONED COSTS - MAJOR FEDERAL AWARD PROGRAMS 
 

2023-002 Material Weakness in Compliance Over Special Tests – Health Center Program (93.224, 
93.527) 
 
Criteria: The District’s internal control structure should ensure that patients whom have filled out a 
sliding scale fee application were charged the appropriate rate.   
 
Condition: During the audit, it was identified one patient out of twenty-five tested was charged an 
inappropriate amount when compared to the sliding fee scale application filled out. The patient was 
accurately determined to be a full discount eligible, self-pay patient. While reviewing the invoice billed 
to the patient, it was determined that all charge codes except the coronavirus lab test fee were fully 
discounted appropriately. After noting that one incident, an additional seven patients who were billed 
with the coronavirus charge code were reviewed. All of the seven patients reviewed, of varying discount 
eligibility, were noted to have been fully charged for the coronavirus lab fee.   
 
Cause: The coronavirus lab test code was manually overwritten to exempt the sliding fee scale eligibility 
determination due to a previous grant covering the fee. The grant that covered this expense for self pay 
patients had lapsed and the manual override was not removed.   
 
Effect: Self pay patients of varying discount eligibility were fully charged for the coronavirus lab test. 
 
Recommendation: We recommend that the District review invoices for self-pay patients to ensure they 
are being accurately billed. We also recommend that manual overrides are reviewed periodically. 
 
Managements Response: The District has reviewed the Independent Auditor’s recommendation. The 
District’s leadership is committed to developing processes to ensure all compliance requirements are met. 

 
 
 

2023-003 Significant Deficiency in Internal Control Over Reporting – Health Center Program 
(93.224, 93.527) 
 
Criteria: Annually, the District is required to report patient characteristics along with financial data 
within the Uniform Data Systems report and submit it to the Health Resources & Services Administration 
online. The District’s internal control structure should ensure that their Uniform Data System annual 
report is complete and accurate. 
 
Condition: During the audit, it was identified that four of seven key line items reviewed within the 
Uniform Data System report for 2023 were unable to be substantiated. The first key line item reviewed 
revolved around patient numbers and data received supported 11,584 patients while 11,575 patients were 
reported. For second the key line item reviewed, regarding total physician clinic and virtual visits, data 
reports provided supported 8,330 physician visits while 10,893 physician visits were noted as being 
reported within the Uniform Data System report. The third key line item reviewed was total accrued costs 
before donations and after allocation of overhead. Data supplied showed $14,466,183 which was $39,967 
less than what was reported on the Uniform Data System report. The final key line reviewed with 
exception was regarding total accrued medical staff and other medical cost after allocation of overhead 
excluding lab and x-ray cost with a total cost within the Uniform Data System reported as $7,393,886, 
for this key item, no support was supplied.   
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Galveston County Health District 

Summary Schedule of Prior Audit Findings and Current Status 
Fiscal Year Ended September 30, 2023 

III. FINDINGS AND QUESTIONED COSTS - MAJOR FEDERAL AWARD PROGRAMS
(continued)

Cause: While the financial system has the data to back up most of the initial figures reported, comments
left by Health Resources & Services Administration reviewers required adjustment to  some of the key
line items.

Effect: The final Uniform Data System report has non-financial and financial data that cannot be
substantiated at the amount reported as the adjustments and reasoning for those adjustments were not
reconciled.

Recommendation: We recommend that the District create reports that capture the data and is reconciled
to the final Uniform Data System report filed.

Managements Response: The District has reviewed the Independent Auditor’s recommendation. The
District was already in the midst of creating Uniform Data System reports within their financial reporting
software in order to be able to reconcile to final reports uploaded.

2023-004 Significant Deficiency in Internal Control Over Cash Management – Health Center 
Program (93.224, 93.527) 

Criteria: Monthly, the District is required to request funds in the form of a draw down from Health 
Resources & Services Administration online. The District’s internal control structure should ensure that 
draw down support is complete, accurate, and made available in a timely and orderly manner. 

Condition: During the audit, it was identified that two of four draw downs were not supported completely 
and consistently. The February 2023 draw down support was completely unsubstantiated for the $366,785 
requested and received. The November 2022 draw down was substantiated in support; however, approval 
for the draw down was not noted as being received.    

Cause: Previous leadership processes maintained a majority of their draw down support in paper files 
that were disorganized which created a difficulty in re-producing for substantiation.  

Effect: The draw down support for November 2022 and February 2023 was not complete.  

Recommendation: We recommend that the District retain all support in regards to draw downs and create 
a better filing system.  

Managements Response: The District has reviewed the Independent Auditor’s recommendation. The 
District’s new leadership is already in the process of improving the document support, retention, and 
filing system in order to alleviate missing documents.   
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Galveston County Health District 

Summary Schedule of Prior Audit Findings and Current Status 
Fiscal Year Ended September 30, 2023 

IV. STATUS OF PRIOR YEAR FINDINGS

None reported. 
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